
ENGLISH

 Medical Device

INTENDED USE
The device is intended for external 
support or stabilization of the knee.

Indications for use
For knee conditions that may benefit 
from increased stability around the knee, 
such as:

• Mild to moderate ACL or PCL, MCL 
and LCL instabilities, sprains, and 
strains.

No known contraindications.

Warnings and Cautions:
Inspect the skin under the device’s 
contact area before and after each use.

• The device can be used directly on 
intact skin, but never over an open 
wound.

• The use of the device may increase 
the risk of deep vein thrombosis and 
pulmonary embolism.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these instructions carefully before 
use. Keep them for future reference. 
Any serious incident in relation to the 
device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and relevant authorities.
The patient should stop using the device 
and contact a healthcare professional:

• If there is a change or loss in device 
functionality, or if the device shows 
signs of damage or wear hindering 
its normal functions. 

• If any pain, skin irritation, or unusual 
reaction occurs with the use of the 
device.

The device is for single patient – 
multiple use.

USAGE
Device Application
Note: For best results when contouring 
the hinge arms, remove hinges and 
bend hinge arms as desired. Re-apply 

hinges before application, ensuring that 
the hinge arms are completely seated 
within the hinge pockets and the loop at 
the back of the hinge is secured to the 
hook on the device.
Note: Do not remove the yellow pull tab 
until after the initial fitting.

1. Unfasten the straps.
2. Depending upon the version of the 

device chosen, with the leg in full 
extension, either pull the device over 
the knee using the pull-tabs (sleeve 
version) or wrap the device around 
the knee (lower portion first) and 
fasten the contact closures over the 
front of the knee (wrap version). 
Position the device, such that the 
kneecap opening and the middle of 
the hinge are centered on the 
kneecap (Fig. 1).

3. Fasten the straps at the calf and 
thigh in the order shown by inserting 
them through the corresponding 
D-ring (Fig. 2). Straps should wrap 
inside the pull-tabs at the top of the 
device (Fig. 3).

Note: When the final fit is confirmed, 
remove the yellow pull tab to secure the 
strap in position (Fig. 3).
Note: Universal buttress accessory can 
be added to the inside of the sleeve 
(sleeve version) and adjusted to multiple 
positions to optimize patella support 
(Fig. 6).

Device Adjustments
The device comes with 10° extension 
stops installed and includes the 
following additional stops:

• Extension stops are labeled 0°, 10°, 
20°, 30° and 40°.

• Flexion stops are labeled 0°, 45°, 60°, 
75°, and 90°.

1. To remove the extension stop, use 
a Phillips head screwdriver to 
remove the fixing screws (Fig. 4).

2. Use a screwdriver or pen to slide the 
10° stop out of both hinges. Re-apply 
the desired extension stop and gently 
secure them with the retaining screws 
(do not overtighten) (Fig. 5).

3. Follow the same procedure for the 
addition of a flexion stop on the 
other side of each hinge.

Device Removal
Undo the straps.
Grip the device at the level of the calf 
and pull it off in a downward direction or 
unwrap the device.

Accessories and Replacement Parts
Please refer to the Össur catalog for 
a list of available replacement parts or 
accessories.

Cleaning and care
• Hand-wash using mild detergent 

and rinse thoroughly.
• Air dry, do not expose to direct heat.

Note: Do not machine-wash, tumble dry, 
iron, bleach, or wash with fabric softener.
Note: Avoid contact with salt water or 
chlorinated water. In case of contact, 
rinse with fresh water and air dry.
Note: Remove hinges and secure the 
hook and loop fasteners before washing 
to avoid damaging the textiles. 

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be 
disposed of in accordance with 
respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the 
following:

• Device not maintained as instructed 
by the instructions for use.

• Device assembled with components 
from other manufacturers.

• Device used outside of 
recommended use condition, 
application, or environment.

DEUTSCH

 Medizinprodukt

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt ist zur äußeren 
Unterstützung oder Stabilisierung des 
Knies vorgesehen

Indikationen
Für Zustände des Knies, die von einer 
erhöhten Stabilität im Bereich des Knies 
profitieren können, wie z. B.:

• Leichte bis mittlere Instabilitäten des 
vorderen oder hinteren Kreuzbands, 
des Innenbands und des Außenbands, 
Verstauchungen und Zerrungen.

Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen.

Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise:
Untersuchen Sie die Haut unter dem 
Kontaktbereich des Produkts vor und 
nach jeder Anwendung.

• Das Produkt kann direkt auf intakter 
Haut, jedoch niemals auf einer 
offenen Wunde verwendet werden.

• Die Verwendung des Produkts kann 
das Risiko einer tiefen 
Venenthrombose und einer 
Lungenembolie erhöhen.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie diese Einweisung vor dem 
Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. Bewahren 
Sie sie zur späteren Verwendung auf. 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall in Bezug auf 
das Produkt muss dem Hersteller und 
den zuständigen Behörden gemeldet 
werden.
Der Patient sollte die Verwendung des 
Produkts einstellen und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen:

• Wenn sich die Funktionalität des 
Produkts verändert oder verloren 
geht oder wenn das Produkt 
Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder 
Verschleiß aufweist, die seine 
normalen Funktionen beeinträchtigen.

• Wenn bei der Verwendung des 
Produkts Schmerzen, Hautreizungen 
oder ungewöhnliche Reaktionen 
auftreten.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die mehrfache 
Anwendung am einzelnen Patienten 
bestimmt.

VERWENDUNG
Produktanwendung
Hinweis: Um bei der Konturgebung von 
Gelenkschienen optimale Ergebnisse zu 
erzielen, entfernen Sie die Gelenke und 
formen Sie die Gelenkschienen wie 
gewünscht. Bringen Sie die Gelenke vor 
der Anwendung erneut an und stellen 
Sie sicher, dass die Gelenkschienen 
vollständig in den Gelenktaschen sitzen 
und die Schlaufe auf der Rückseite des 
Gelenks am Haken des Produkts 
befestigt ist.
Hinweis: Entfernen Sie die gelbe 
Zuglasche erst nach der Erstanpassung.

1. Lösen Sie die Gurte.
2. Je nach gewählter Version des 

Produkts ziehen Sie das Produkt bei 
gestrecktem Bein entweder mit Hilfe 
der Zuglaschen über das Knie 
(Überzugversion) oder wickeln es um 
das Knie (unterer Teil zuerst) und 
befestigen die Kontaktverschlüsse 
über der Vorderseite des Knies 
(Wickelversion). Positionieren Sie das 
Produkt so, dass die 
Kniescheibenöffnung und die Mitte 
des Gelenkes auf der Kniescheibe 
zentriert sind (Abb. 1).

3. Befestigen Sie die Gurte an der 
Wade und am Oberschenkel in der 
gezeigten Reihenfolge, indem Sie sie 

durch den entsprechenden D-Ring 
stecken (Abb. 2). Die Gurte sollten in 
den Zuglaschen oben am Produkt 
aufgewickelt werden (Abb. 3).

Hinweis: Wenn die endgültige Passform 
bestätigt ist, entfernen Sie die gelbe 
Zuglasche, um den Gurt in Position zu 
fixieren (Abb. 3).
Hinweis: Das universelle 
Abstützungszubehör kann an der 
Innenseite des Überzugs 
(Überzugsversion) angebracht und in 
mehreren Positionen eingestellt werden, 
um die Patella optimal zu stützen (Abb. 6).

Produktanpassungen
Das Produkt wird mit angebrachten 
10°-Extensionsanschlägen geliefert und 
umfasst zudem folgende zusätzliche 
Anschläge:

• Die Extensionsanschläge sind mit 0°, 
10°, 20°, 30° und 40° beschriftet.

• Die Flexionsanschläge sind mit 0°, 
45°, 60°, 75° und 90° beschriftet.

1. Um den Extensionsanschlag zu 
entfernen, entfernen Sie die 
Befestigungsschrauben mit einem 
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (Abb. 4).

2. Schieben Sie den 10°-Anschlag mit 
einem Schraubenzieher oder einem 
Stift aus beiden Gelenken. Setzen 
Sie den gewünschten 
Extensionsanschlag wieder ein, und 
sichern Sie ihn vorsichtig mit den 
Befestigungsschrauben (nicht zu 
stark anziehen) (Abb. 5).

3. Gehen Sie beim Flexionsanschlag 
auf der anderen Seite jedes Gelenks 
auf die gleiche Weise vor.

Entfernen des Produkts
Lösen Sie die Gurte.
Fassen Sie das Produkt in Höhe der 
Wade und ziehen Sie es nach unten ab 
oder öffnen Sie es.

Zubehör und Ersatzteile
Eine Liste der verfügbaren Ersatz- und 
Zubehörteile finden Sie im Össur-Katalog.

Reinigung und Pf lege
• Handwäsche mit mildem Waschmittel 

und gründlich ausspülen.
• An der Luft trocknen, nicht direkter 

Hitze aussetzen.

Hinweis: Nicht in der Maschine 
waschen, im Trockner trocknen, bügeln, 
bleichen oder mit Weichspüler waschen.
Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit 
Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser. Bei 
Kontakt mit Frischwasser abspülen und 
an der Luft trocknen.
Hinweis: Entfernen Sie die Gelenke und 
sichern Sie die Klettverschlüsse vor dem 
Waschen, um eine Beschädigung der 
Textilien zu vermeiden. 

ENTSORGUNG
Das Gerät und die Verpackung sind 
gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder 
nationalen Vorschriften umweltgerecht 
zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden 
Fällen keine Haftung:

• Das Gerät wird nicht gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet.

• Das Gerät wird mit Bauteilen 
anderer Hersteller montiert.

• Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den 
Empfehlungen in Bezug auf 
Einsatzbedingungen, Anwendung 
oder Umgebung verwendet.

FRANÇAIS

 Dispositif médical

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est destiné à la stabilisation 
ou au soutien externe du genou

Indications
Pour les pathologies du genou pouvant 
bénéficier d’une meilleure stabilité 
autour du genou, telles que :

• instabilités, entorses et foulures 
légères à modérées du LCA, du LCP, 
du LCM ou du LCL du genou.

Aucune contre-indication connue.

Avertissements et mises en garde :
Inspecter la peau sous la zone de 
contact du dispositif avant et après 
chaque utilisation.

• Le dispositif peut être utilisé 
directement sur une peau intacte, 
mais jamais sur une plaie ouverte.

• L’utilisation du dispositif peut 
augmenter le risque de thrombose 
veineuse profonde et d’embolie 
pulmonaire.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Lire attentivement ces instructions avant 
utilisation. Les conserver pour référence 
ultérieure. 
Tout incident grave concernant le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et 
aux autorités compétentes.
Le patient doit cesser d’utiliser le 
dispositif et contacter un professionnel 
de santé :

• en cas de changement ou de perte 
de fonctionnalité du dispositif, ou si 
le dispositif présente des signes de 
dommages ou d’usure empêchant 
son fonctionnement normal.

• En cas de douleur, d’irritation de la 
peau ou de réaction inhabituelle lors 
de l’utilisation du dispositif.

Le dispositif est destiné à un seul 
patient et des utilisations multiples.

UTILISATION
Mise en place du dispositif
Remarque : pour de meilleurs résultats 
lors du placement des bras d’articulation, 
retirez les articulations et pliez les bras 
comme vous le souhaitez. Replacez les 
articulations avant l’application, en vous 
assurant que les bras sont complètement 
insérés dans les poches à articulations et 
que la boucle à l’arrière de l’articulation 
est fixée au crochet du dispositif.
Remarque : ne retirer la languette jaune 
qu’après la première adaptation.

1. Détacher les sangles.
2. Selon la version du dispositif choisie, 

avec la jambe en extension complète, 
tirer le dispositif sur le genou à l’aide 
des tirettes (version gaine à enfiler) 
ou enrouler le dispositif autour du 
genou (en commençant par la partie 
inférieure) et fixer les fermetures 
à contact sur l’avant du 
genou (version enveloppante). 
Positionner le dispositif de manière 
à ce que l’ouverture pour la rotule et 
le milieu de l’articulation soient 
centrés sur la rotule (Fig. 1).

3. Attacher les sangles au mollet et à la 
cuisse dans l’ordre indiqué en les 
insérant dans l’anneau en 
D correspondant (Fig. 2). Les sangles 
doivent s’enrouler à l’intérieur des 
tirettes en haut du dispositif (Fig. 3).

Remarque : lorsque l’ajustement final 
est confirmé, retirer la languette jaune 
pour fixer la sangle (Fig. 3).
Remarque : un renfort universel peut 
être ajouté à l’intérieur de la gaine 
(version gaine) et ajusté dans plusieurs 
positions afin d’optimiser le soutien de 
la rotule (Fig. 6).

Réglages du dispositif
Le dispositif est livré avec des butées 
d’extension de 10° installées et comprend 
les butées supplémentaires suivantes :

• Butées d’extension de 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° 
et 40°.

• Butées de flexion de 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° 
et 90°.

1. Pour retirer la butée d’extension, 
utilisez un tournevis cruciforme 
à tête Phillips pour retirer les vis de 
fixation (Fig. 4).

2. Utiliser un tournevis ou un stylo 
pour faire glisser la butée de 10° hors 
des deux articulations. Replacer la 
butée d’extension souhaitée et la 
fixer minutieusement avec les vis de 
fixation (ne pas serrer trop fort)  
(Fig. 5).

3. Suivez la même procédure pour 
l’ajout d’une butée de flexion de 
l’autre côté de chaque articulation.

Retrait du dispositif
Défaire les sangles.
Saisir le dispositif au niveau du mollet et 
le tirer vers le bas ou déballer le dispositif.

Accessoires et pièces de rechange
Veuillez vous référer au catalogue Össur 
pour obtenir une liste des pièces de 
rechange ou des accessoires disponibles.

Nettoyage et entretien
• Laver à la main avec un détergent 

doux et rincer abondamment.
• Sécher à l’air libre, ne pas exposer 

à la chaleur directe.

Remarque : ne pas laver en machine, 
sécher en sèche-linge, repasser, utiliser 
d’eau de Javel ou laver avec un 
assouplissant.
Remarque : éviter tout contact avec de 
l’eau salée ou chlorée. En cas de contact, 
rincer à l’eau douce et laisser sécher à l’air.
Remarque : retirer les articulations et 
fixer les fermetures à crochet et à boucle 
avant le lavage pour éviter 
d’endommager les textiles. 

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être 
mis au rebut conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales 
locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans 
les cas suivants :

• Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu 
comme indiqué dans les instructions 
d’utilisation.

• Le dispositif est assemblé avec des 
composants d’autres fabricants.

• Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du 
cadre recommandé concernant les 
conditions d’utilisation, l’application 
ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

 Producto sanitario

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado para el 
soporte externo o la estabilización de la 
rodilla.

Indicaciones para el uso
Para afecciones de la rodilla a las que 
puede favorecer una mayor estabilidad 
en torno a esta, tales como:

• inestabilidades, esguinces 
y distensiones de leves a moderadas 
del LCA o el LCP, el LLI y el LLE.

No se conocen contraindicaciones.

Advertencias y precauciones:
Revise la piel debajo del área de 
contacto del dispositivo antes y después 
de cada uso.

• El dispositivo puede utilizarse 
directamente sobre la piel sana, pero 
nunca sobre una herida abierta.

• El uso del dispositivo puede 
aumentar el riesgo de trombosis 
venosa profunda y embolia pulmonar.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD
Lea estas instrucciones con atención 
antes del uso. Guárdelas para futuras 
referencias. 
Cualquier incidente grave en relación con 
el dispositivo debe notificarse al 
fabricante y a las autoridades pertinentes.
El paciente debe interrumpir el uso del 
dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con 
un profesional sanitario:

• Si se produce un cambio o una 
pérdida en la funcionalidad del 
dispositivo o si el dispositivo muestra 
signos de daño o desgaste que 
dificultan sus funciones normales.

• Si experimenta algún dolor, irritación 
de la piel o reacción inusual con el 
uso del dispositivo.

El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para 
varios usos por parte de un solo paciente.

USO
Colocación del dispositivo
Nota: Para obtener los mejores 
resultados ajustando el contorno de los 
brazos de las articulaciones, retírelas 
y doble los brazos según sea necesario. 
Vuelva a colocar las articulaciones antes 
de la colocación, asegurándose de que 
los brazos de las articulaciones estén 
completamente asentados en los 
bolsillos de las articulaciones y que la 
presilla de la parte posterior de la 
articulación esté sujeta al gancho del 
dispositivo.
Nota: No retire la lengüeta amarilla hasta 
que haya completado el ajuste inicial.

1. Desabroche las correas.
2. En función de la versión del 

dispositivo elegida, con la pierna 
totalmente extendida, tire del 
dispositivo sobre la rodilla mediante 
las lengüetas (versión tipo rodillera) 
o envuelva el dispositivo alrededor de 
la rodilla (primero la parte inferior) 
y fije los cierres de contacto sobre la 

parte delantera de la rodilla (versión 
tipo envoltura). Coloque el 
dispositivo de forma que la abertura 
de la rótula y el centro de la 
articulación estén centrados en la 
rótula (Fig. 1).

3. Fije las correas en la pantorrilla y el 
muslo en el orden indicado, 
introduciéndolas por la anilla 
D correspondiente (Fig. 2). Es 
necesario pasar las correas por las 
lengüetas de la parte superior del 
dispositivo (Fig. 3).

Nota: Una vez confirmado el ajuste final, 
retire la lengüeta amarilla para fijar la 
correa en su posición (Fig. 3).
Nota: Al interior de la rodillera es 
posible añadir un contrafuerte universal 
(versiń tipo rodillera), que se puede 
ajustar en varias posiciones para 
optimizar el soporte de la rótula (Fig. 6).

Ajustes del dispositivo
El dispositivo se entrega con topes de 
extensión de 10° instalados e incluye los 
siguientes topes adicionales:

• Los topes de extensión están 
etiquetados como 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° y 
40°.

• Los topes de flexión están 
etiquetados como 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° y 
90°.

1. Para quitar el tope de extensión, 
retire los tornillos de fijación con un 
destornillador Phillips (Fig. 4).

2. Use un destornillador o un bolígrafo 
para deslizar el tope de 10° fuera 
ambas articulaciones. Vuelva 
a colocar el tope de extensión 
deseado y fíjelo suavemente con los 
tornillos de retención (no los apriete 
en exceso) (Fig. 5).

3. Siga el mismo procedimiento para 
incluir un tope de flexión en el otro 
lateral de cada articulación.

Eliminación del dispositivo
Afloje las correas.
Sujete el dispositivo al nivel de la 
pantorrilla y tire de él hacia abajo o ábralo.

Accesorios y piezas de repuesto
Consulte el catálogo de Össur para 
obtener una lista de piezas de repuesto 
o accesorios disponibles.

Limpieza y cuidado
• Lavar a mano con detergente neutro 

y enjuagar bien.
• Secar al aire, no exponer a fuentes 

directas de calor.

Nota: No lavar a máquina, secar en 
secadora, planchar, usar lejía ni lavar 
con suavizante de ropa.
Nota: Evitar el contacto con agua salada 
o agua clorada. En caso de contacto, 
aclarar con agua dulce y secar al aire.
Nota: Retire las articulaciones y abroche 
los cierres de fijación adhesiva antes del 
lavado para evitar dañar los tejidos.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben 
eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas 
medioambientales locales o nacionales 
correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna 
ante las siguientes circunstancias:

• El dispositivo no se mantiene según 
lo indicado en las instrucciones de 
uso.

• Al dispositivo se le aplican 
componentes de otros fabricantes.

• El dispositivo se utiliza de forma 
distinta a las condiciones de uso, 
aplicación o entorno recomendados.

ITALIANO

 Dispositivo medico

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il dispositivo è destinato al supporto 
esterno o alla stabilizzazione del 
ginocchio.

Indicazioni per l’uso
Per condizioni del ginocchio che possono 
trarre beneficio da una maggiore stabilità 
attorno al ginocchio stesso, tra cui:

• Instabilità ACL o MCL e LCL, 
distorsioni e stiramenti di entità da 
lieve a moderata.

Nessuna controindicazione nota.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
Controllare la pelle sotto l’area di 
contatto del dispositivo prima e dopo 
ciascun utilizzo.

• Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato 
direttamente sulla pelle intatta, ma 
mai su una ferita aperta.

• L’utilizzo del dispositivo può 
aumentare il rischio di trombosi 
venosa profonda ed embolia 
polmonare.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA 
SICUREZZA
Leggere attentamente le presenti 
istruzioni prima dell’uso. Conservarle 
per riferimento futuro. 
Qualsiasi incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo deve essere segnalato al 
produttore e alle autorità competenti.
L’utente deve sospendere l’uso del 
dispositivo e contattare un 
professionista sanitario:

• In caso di alterazione o perdita 
funzionale del dispositivo o di danni 
o guasti al dispositivo che ne 
impediscano il normale 
funzionamento.

• In caso di dolore, irritazione cutanea 
o reazione insolita durante l’uso del 
dispositivo.

Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso multiplo 
di un singolo utente.

UTILIZZO
Applicazione del dispositivo
Nota: per risultati ottimali nel ritagliare 
i bracci delle cerniere, rimuovere le 
cerniere e piegare i bracci nel modo 
desiderato. Riapplicare le cerniere prima 
dell’applicazione, assicurandosi che 
i bracci delle cerniere siano 
completamente inseriti nelle tasche 
delle cerniere e che l’anello sul retro 
della cerniera sia fissato al gancio sul 
dispositivo.
Nota: rimuovere la linguetta a strappo 
gialla solo dopo il montaggio iniziale.

1. Slacciare le cinghie.
2. A seconda della versione del 

dispositivo scelta, con la gamba alla 
massima estensione, afferrare il 
dispositivo al di sopra del ginocchio 
utilizzando i tiranti (versione 
ginocchiera) e avvolgere il dispositivo 
attorno al ginocchio (iniziando dalla 
parte inferiore), quindi fissare le 
chiusure contatti sulla parte anteriore 
del ginocchio (versione fascia di 
protezione). Posizionare il dispositivo 
in modo tale che l’apertura della 
rotula e la parte centrale della cerniera 
siano centrate sulla rotula (Fig. 1).

3. Allacciare le cinghie in 
corrispondenza del polpaccio e della 
coscia nell’ordine illustrato 
inserendole attraverso l’anello a D 
corrispondente (Fig. 2). Le cinghie 
devono avvolgersi all’interno dei 
tiranti, nella parte superiore del 
dispositivo (Fig. 3).

Nota: quando l’adattamento finale 
è confermato, rimuovere la linguetta 
a strappo gialla per fissare la cinghia in 
posizione (Fig. 3).
Nota: l’accessorio di sostegno universale 
può essere aggiunto all’interno della 
ginocchiera (versione ginocchiera) 
e regolato in più posizioni per ottimizzare 
il supporto della rotula (Fig. 6).

Regolazioni del dispositivo
Il dispositivo viene fornito con arresti 
dell’estensione di 10° installati e include 
i seguenti arresti aggiuntivi:

• Gli arresti dell’estensione sono 
contrassegnati con l’etichetta 0°, 10°, 
20°, 30° e 40°.

• Gli arresti della flessione sono 
contrassegnati con l’etichetta 0°, 45°, 
60°, 75° e 90°.

1. Per rimuovere l’arresto 
dell’estensione, utilizzare un 
cacciavite a testa Phillips per la 
rimozione delle viti di fissaggio  
(Fig. 4).

2. Utilizzare un cacciavite o una penna 
per far scorrere l’arresto a 10° da 
entrambe le cerniere. Riapplicare 
l’arresto dell’estensione desiderato 
e fissarlo delicatamente con le viti di 
fissaggio (non serrare 
eccessivamente) (Fig. 5).

3. Seguire la stessa procedura per 
l’aggiunta di un arresto della 
flessione sull’altro lato di ciascuna 
cerniera.

Rimozione del dispositivo
Slacciare le cinghie.
Afferrare il dispositivo al livello del 
polpaccio e sfilarlo verso il basso oppure 
aprirlo.

Accessori e parti di ricambio
Consultare il catalogo Össur per l’elenco 
delle parti di ricambio o degli accessori 
disponibili.

Pulizia e cura
• Lavare a mano utilizzando 

detergente delicato e risciacquare 
abbondantemente.

• Lasciare asciugare all’aria, non 
esporre al calore diretto.

Nota: non lavare in lavatrice, asciugare 
in asciugatrice, stirare, candeggiare né 
lavare con ammorbidente.
Nota: evitare il contatto con acqua 
salata o clorata. In caso di contatto, 
sciacquare con acqua dolce e asciugare 
all’aria.
Nota: eliminare le cerniere e fissare 
i dispositivi di chiusura a gancio prima 
del lavaggio per evitare di danneggiare 
i tessuti. 

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle 
rispettive normative ambientali locali 
o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per quanto segue:

• Dispositivo non mantenuto come 
indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso.

• Dispositivo montato con 
componenti di altri produttori.

• Dispositivo utilizzato in modo non 
conforme alle condizioni d’uso, 
dell’applicazione o dell’ambiente 
raccomandati.

NORSK

 Medisinsk utstyr

TILTENKT BRUK
Enheten er ment for ekstern støtte eller 
stabilisering av kneet.

Indikasjoner for bruk
Beregnet på knetilstander der økt 
stabilitet rundt kneet kan være gunstig, 
for eksempel:

• Mild til moderat ACL eller PCL, MCL 
og PCL-instabilitet, ruptur eller skade.

Ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

Advarsler og forholdsregler:
Inspiser huden under enhetens 
kontaktområde før og etter hver bruk.

• Enheten kan brukes direkte på intakt 
hud, men aldri over et åpent sår.

• Bruk av enheten kan øke risikoen for 
dyp venetrombose og lungeemboli.

GENERELLE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk. 
Behold dem for fremtidig referanse. 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse 
med enheten må rapporteres til 
produsenten og relevante myndigheter.
Pasienten må i følgende tilfeller avslutte 
bruken av enheten og ta kontakt med 
helsepersonell:

• Hvis funksjonaliteten ved enheten 
endres eller går tapt, eller hvis 
enheten viser tegn til skade eller 
slitasje som hindrer normal funksjon.

• Hvis det oppstår smerter, 
hudirritasjoner eller uvanlige 
reaksjoner ved bruk av enheten.

Enheten kan bare brukes av én pasient – 
flere ganger.

BRUK
Montering av enheten
Merk: For best resultat når du skal 
konturere leddarmene, må du fjerne 
leddet og bøye leddarmene etter ønske. 
Fest leddet igjen før påføring, og sikre at 
leddarmene er plassert helt inni 
leddlommene, og at borrelåsen på 
baksiden av leddet er festet til 
borrelåsen på enheten.
Merk: Ikke fjern den gule trekkhaken før 
etter den første monteringen.

1. Løsne stroppene.
2. Avhengig av hvilken versjon av 

enheten som er valgt, holdes benet 
fullt utstrakt mens du enten trekker 
enheten over kneet ved hjelp av 
trekkhempene (sleeve-versjon) eller 
legger enheten rundt kneet (nedre del 
først) og fester borrelåsfestene over 
forsiden av kneet (wrap-versjon). 
Plasser enheten slik at åpningen for 
kneskålen og midten av leddet er 
midt på kneskålen (f ig. 1).

3. Fest stroppene ved leggen og låret 
i den viste rekkefølgen ved å føre 
dem gjennom den tilsvarende 
D-ringen (f ig. 2). Stroppene skal 
pakkes inn i trekkhempene øverst på 
enheten (f ig. 3).

Note: Når den endelige passformen er 
bekreftet, fjerner du den gule trekkhaken 
for å feste stroppen på plass (f ig. 3).
Merk: Universaltilbehør for avstivning 
kan legges til på innsiden av ortosen 
(sleeve-versjon) og justeres til flere 
posisjoner for å optimalisere støtten for 
patella (f ig. 6).

Justeringer av enheten
Enheten leveres med 10° 
ekstensjonsstopper installert og 
inkluderer følgende ekstra stoppere:

• Ekstensjonssstopper er merket 0°, 
10°, 20°, 30° og 40°.

• Fleksjonsstopp er merket 0°, 45°, 60°, 
75° og 90°.

1. For å fjerne ekstensjonsstopperen, 
bruk en Phillips-skrutrekker for 
å fjerne festeskruene (f ig. 4).

2. Bruk en skrutrekker eller penn for 
å skyve 10°-stoppen ut av begge ledd. 
Sett på den ønskede 
ekstensjonsstopperen igjen og fest 
den forsiktig med festeskruene (ikke 
stram for mye) (f ig. 5).

3. Følg samme fremgangsmåte for 
å legge til et fleksjonsstopp på den 
andre siden på begge ledd.

Fjerning av enheten
Løsne stroppene.
Hold enheten på nivå med leggen, og 
dra den av ved å dra den nedover, eller 
åpne enheten og ta den av.

Tilbehør og reservedeler
Se Össur-katalogen for en liste over 
tilgjengelige reservedeler eller tilbehør.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
• Vask for hånd med mildt 

vaskemiddel, og skyll grundig.
• Lufttørk, ikke utsett for direkte varme.

Merk: Ikke vask i maskin, tørk 
i tørketrommel, stryk, bruk blekemiddel 
eller vask med skyllemiddel.
Merk: Unngå kontakt med saltvann eller 
vann med klor. Ved kontakt, skyll med 
ferskvann og lufttørk.
Merk: Fjern hengslene, og fest 
borrelåsfestene før vask for å unngå 
skade på tekstilene. 

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kastes 
i henhold til de gjeldende lokale eller 
nasjonale miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for 
følgende:

• Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik 
det står i bruksanvisningen.

• Enheter som er satt sammen med 
komponenter fra andre produsenter.

• Enheter som brukes utenfor 
anbefalte bruksforhold, 
bruksområder eller miljø.

DANSK

 Medicinsk udstyr

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Enheden er beregnet til ekstern støtte 
eller stabilisering af knæet

Indikationer for brug
Til knæskader, der kan drage fordel af øget 
stabilitet omkring knæet, såsom:

• Let til moderat ustabilitet af ACL 
eller PCL, MCL og LCL, forstuvninger 
og forstrækninger.

Ingen kendte kontraindikationer.

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler:
Undersøg huden under enhedens 
kontaktområde før og efter hver brug.

• Enheden kan bruges direkte på intakt 
hud, men aldrig over et åbent sår.

• Brug af enheden kan øge risikoen for 
dyb venetrombose og lungeemboli.

GENERELLE 
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Læs disse anvisninger grundigt før brug. 
Opbevar dem til senere reference. 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse 
med enheden skal rapporteres til 
producenten og de relevante 
myndigheder.
Patienten skal stoppe med at bruge 
enheden og kontakte en læge:

• Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et 
funktionstab for enheden, eller hvis 
enheden viser tegn på skader eller 
slitage, der hindrer dens normale 
funktionalitet.

• Hvis der opstår smerter, 
hudirritation eller en usædvanlig 
reaktion ved brug af enheden.

Enheden er beregnet til en enkelt patient 
– til brug flere gange.

BRUG
Påsætning af enheden
Bemærk: For at opnå de bedste 
resultater ved konturering af 
hængselarmene, skal du fjerne 
hængslerne og bøje hængselarmene 
som ønsket. Sæt hængslerne på igen før 
påføring, og sørg for, at hængselarmene 
sidder helt inde i hængsellommerne, og 
at løkken bag på hængslet er fastgjort til 
krogen på enheden.
Bemærk: Fjern ikke det gule trækbånd 
før efter den indledende tilpasning.

1. Løsn remmene.
2. Afhængigt af hvilken version af 

enheden, der er valgt, skal enheden 
med fuldt strakt ben enten trækkes 
over knæet ved hjælp af trækfligene 
(manchetversion), eller enheden 
vikles om knæet (nederste del først) 
og fastgøres med 
kontaktlukningerne over forsiden af 
knæet (omviklingsversion). Placer 
enheden, således at åbningen til 
knæskallen og midten af hængslet er 
centreret på knæskallen (f ig. 1).

3. Fastgør remmene ved læggen og 
låret i den viste rækkefølge ved at 
indsætte dem igennem den 
tilsvarende D-ring (f ig. 2). Remmene 
skal vikles ind i trækfligene øverst på 
enheden (f ig. 3).

Bemærk: Når den endelige pasform er 
blevet bekræftet, skal du fjerne det gule 
trækbånd for at fastgøre remmen 
i positionen (f ig. 3).
Bemærk: Universal-pelottetilbehør kan 
tilføjes til indersiden af manchetten 
(manchetversion) og justeres til flere 
positioner for at optimere støtten af 
knæskallen (f ig. 6).

Justering af enheden
Enheden leveres med et 10° 
forlængelsesstop installeret og 
indeholder følgende ekstra stop:

• Forlængelsesstop er mærket med 0°, 
10°, 20°, 30° og 40°.

• Fleksionsstop er mærket med 0°, 45°, 
60°, 75° og 90°.

1. Hvis forlængelsesstoppet skal 
fjernes, skal du bruge en 
stjerneskruetrækker til at fjerne 
monteringsskruerne (f ig. 4).

2. Brug en skruetrækker eller kuglepen 
til at skubbe 10°-stoppet ud af begge 
hængsler. Påfør de ønskede 
forlængelsesstop igen, og fastgør 
dem forsigtigt med låseskruerne 
(må ikke overspændes) (f ig. 5).

3. Følg den samme procedure, hvis du 
skal tilføje et fleksionsstop på den 
anden side af hvert hængsel.

Fjernelse af enheden
Løsn remmene.
Tag fat i enheden på lægniveau, og træk 
den af med en nedadgående bevægelse, 
eller vikl enheden af.

Tilbehør og reservedele
Se Össur-kataloget for en liste over 
tilgængelige reservedele eller tilbehør.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
• Håndvaskes med mild sæbe og 

skylles grundigt.
• Lufttørres. Må ikke udsættes for 

direkte varme.

Bemærk: Må ikke maskinvaskes, 
tørretumbles, stryges, bleges eller 
vaskes med skyllemiddel.
Bemærk: Undgå kontakt med saltvand 
eller klorvand. I tilfælde af kontakt 
skylles med ferskvand og lufttørres.
Bemærk: Tag hængslerne af, og fastgør 
burrebåndene før vask for at undgå at 
beskadige tekstilerne. 

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med de respektive 
lokale eller nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for 
følgende:

• Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt 
som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

• Enheder, der er samlet med 
komponenter fra andre producenter.

• Enheder, der ikke anvendes ifølge de 
anbefalede brugsbetingelser, formål 
eller miljøer.

SVENSKA

 Medicinteknisk produkt

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd för externt stöd eller 
stabilisering av knäet

Användningsområde
För knätillstånd som kan förbättras av 
ökad stabilitet kring knät, till exempel:

• Lindriga till måttliga instabiliteter, 
stukningar och sträckningar i främre 
korsband (ACL) eller bakre korsband 
(PCL), lateralt kollateralligament 
(MCL) och lateralt kollateralligament 
(LCL).

Inga kända kontraindikationer.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
Inspektera huden under enhetens 
kontaktyta före och efter varje användning.

• Enheten kan användas direkt på intakt 
hud, men aldrig på ett öppet sår.

• Användning av enheten kan öka 
risken för djup ventrombos och 
lungemboli.

ALLMÄNNA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner före 
användning. Spara dem för framtida bruk. 
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med 
enheten måste rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och relevanta myndigheter.
Patienten ska sluta använda enheten och 
kontakta sjukvårdspersonal:

• Om någon av produktens funktioner 
ändras eller inte längre fungerar, 
eller om produkten visar tecken på 
skada eller slitage som hindrar dess 
normala funktioner.

• Om det uppstår smärta, 
hudirritation eller en ovanlig 
reaktion vid användning av enheten.

Enheten är avsedd för enpatientsbruk, 
men kan användas flera gånger av 
samma patient.

ANVÄNDNING
Applicering av produkt
Obs! För bästa resultat när du 
konturerar gångjärnsarmarna ska du ta 
bort gångjärnen och böja 
gångjärnsarmarna. Sätt tillbaka 
gångjärnen före användning, och 
säkerställ att gångjärnsarmarna sitter 
helt i gångjärnsfickorna och att öglan på 
gångjärnets baksida sitter på kroken på 
enheten.
Obs! Ta inte bort den gula dragfliken 
förrän efter den första inpassningen.

1. Lossa remmarna.
2. Beroende på versionen av den valda 

enheten, fattar du antingen tag 
i enheten med två händer på sidan 
med benet helt utsträckt och dra 
enheten över knät (sleeveversion) 
eller linda enheten runt knät (nedre 
delen först) och fäst 
kontaktförslutningarna över knäts 
framsida (wrapversion). Placera 
enheten så att öppningen för 
knäskålen och mitten av ledstycket är 
centrerade på knäskålen (bild 1).

3. Fäst remmarna vid vaden och låret 
i den ordning som visas genom att 
föra in remmarna genom den 
motsvarande D-ringen (bild 2). 
Remmarna ska lindas inuti 
dragflikarna längst upp på enheten 
(bild 3).

Obs! När den sista inpassningen är 
bekräftad tar du bort den gula dragfliken 
för att säkra remmen i position (bild 3).
Note: Universellt stödbenstillbehör kan 
läggas till på insidan av sleeven och 
justeras till flera lägen för att optimera 
patellastödet (bild 6).

Enhetsjusteringar
Enheten levereras med sträcktopp på 10° 
installerat och inkluderar följande 
ytterligare stopp:

• Sträckstoppen är märkta med 0°, 10°, 
20°, 30° och 40°.

• Flexionsstoppen är märkta med 0°, 
45°, 60°, 75° och 90°.

1. Om du vill ta bort sträckstoppet tar 
du bort fästskruvarna med en 
stjärnskruvmejsel (bild 4).

2. Med hjälp av en skruvmejsel eller 
penna skjuter du ut 10°-stoppet ur 
gångjärnet på båda sidor. Montera 
det önskade sträckstoppet på nytt 
och fäst det försiktigt med 
låsskruvarna (dra inte åt för hårt) 
(bild 5).

3. Följ samma procedur för att lägga 
till ett flexionsstopp på andra sidan 
av varje gångjärn.

Borttagning av produkt
Lossa remmarna.
Fatta tag i enheten i nivå med vaden och 
dra av den nedåt eller linda upp enheten.

Tillbehör och reservdelar
Se Össur-katalogen för en lista över 
tillgängliga reservdelar eller tillbehör.

Skötsel och rengöring
• Handtvätta med milt tvättmedel och 

skölj noga.
• Lufttorka, utsätt inte för direkt värme.

Obs! Får inte maskintvättas, torktumlas, 
strykas, blekas eller tvättas med 
sköljmedel.
Obs! Undvik kontakt med saltvatten eller 
klorerat vatten. Vid kontakt, skölj med 
sötvatten och lufttorka.
Obs! Ta bort ledstyckena och sätt ihop 
kardborrefästena före tvätt så att 
textilierna inte skadas. 

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska 
kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller 
nationella miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för 
följande:

• Enhet som inte underhållits enligt 
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.

• Enhet som monterats tillsammans 
med komponenter från andra 
tillverkare.

• Enhet som används under andra än 
rekommenderade förhållanden, 
användningsområden eller miljöer.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

 Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για εξωτερική 
υποστήριξη ή σταθεροποίηση του 
γονάτου

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Για παθήσεις του γόνατος που μπορεί να 
ωφεληθούν από αυξημένη σταθερότητα 
γύρω από το γόνατο, όπως:

• ήπιες έως μέτριες αστάθειες 
πρόσθιου χιαστού συνδέσμου 
(ACL), οπίσθιου χιαστού συνδέσμου 
(PCL), έσω πλαγίου συνδέσμου 
(MCL) και έξω πλαγίου συνδέσμου 
(LCL), διαστρέμματα και θλάσεις.

Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:
Ελέγχετε το δέρμα κάτω από την 
περιοχή επαφής με το προϊόν πριν και 
μετά από κάθε χρήση.

• Το προϊόν μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιείται απευθείας σε 
άθικτο δέρμα αλλά ποτέ σε 
ανοικτή πληγή.

• Η χρήση του προϊόντος μπορεί να 
αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο εν τω βάθει 
φλεβικής θρόμβωσης και 
πνευμονικής εμβολής.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε τις για 
μελλοντική αναφορά. 
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση 
με το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στις αρμόδιες αρχές.
Ο ασθενής πρέπει να σταματήσει να 
χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν και να 
επικοινωνήσει με επαγγελματία υγείας:

• Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή 
απώλεια της λειτουργικότητας του 
προϊόντος ή εάν το προϊόν 
εμφανίζει ίχνη βλάβης ή φθοράς 
που εμποδίζουν τις κανονικές 
λειτουργίες του.

• Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιοσδήποτε 
πόνος, ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή 
ασυνήθιστη αντίδραση με τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος.

Το προϊόν προορίζεται για πολλαπλές 
χρήσεις από έναν μόνο ασθενή.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Εφαρμογή προϊόντος
Σημείωση: Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα 
κατά τη διαμόρφωση του 
περιγράμματος των βραχιόνων αρμών, 
αφαιρέστε τους αρμούς και λυγίστε τους 
βραχίονες αρμών όπως επιθυμείτε. 
Επανατοποθετήστε τους αρμούς πριν 
από την εφαρμογή, διασφαλίζοντας ότι 
οι βραχίονες αρμών είναι πλήρως 
τοποθετημένοι μέσα στις εσοχές των 
αρμών και ότι ο βρόχος στο πίσω μέρος 
του αρμού είναι ασφαλισμένος στο 
άγκιστρο του προϊόντος.
Σημείωση: Μην αφαιρείτε την κίτρινη 
γλωττίδα τραβήγματος παρά μόνο μετά 
την αρχική εφαρμογή.

1. Λύστε τους ιμάντες.
2. Άνάλογα με την έκδοση του 

επιλεγμένου προϊόντος, με το πόδι 
σε πλήρη έκταση είτε τραβήξτε το 
προϊόν πάνω από το γόνατο 
χρησιμοποιώντας τις γλωττίδες 
τραβήγματος (έκδοση με 

περίβλημα) είτε τυλίξτε το προϊόν 
γύρω από το γόνατο (πρώτα το 
κάτω μέρος) και στερεώστε τα 
κλεισίματα επαφής πάνω από το 
μπροστινό μέρος του γόνατος 
(έκδοση περιτύλιξης). Τοποθετήστε 
το προϊόν έτσι, ώστε το άνοιγμα 
της επιγονατίδας και το μέσο του 
αρμού να είναι κεντραρισμένα 
στην επιγονατίδα (Εικ. 1).

3. Στερεώστε τους ιμάντες στη 
γάμπα και τον μηρό με τη σειρά 
που φαίνεται εισάγοντάς τους 
μέσω του αντίστοιχου δακτυλίου 
D (Εικ. 2). Οι ιμάντες πρέπει να 
τυλίγονται μέσα στις γλωττίδες 
τραβήγματος στο επάνω μέρος 
του προϊόντος (Εικ. 3).

Σημείωση: Όταν επιβεβαιωθεί η τελική 
εφαρμογή, αφαιρέστε την κίτρινη 
γλωττίδα τραβήγματος για να στερεώσετε 
τον ιμάντα στη θέση του (Εικ. 3).
Σημείωση: Το καθολικό αξεσουάρ του 
υποστηρίγματος μπορεί να προστεθεί στο 
εσωτερικό του περιβλήματος (έκδοση με 
περίβλημα) και να προσαρμοστεί σε 
πολλές θέσεις για να βελτιστοποιήσει τη 
στήριξη της επιγονατίδας (Εικ. 6).

Προσαρμογές προϊόντος
Το προϊόν παρέχεται με 
εγκατεστημένους αναστολείς έκτασης 10° 
και περιλαμβάνει τους παρακάτω 
πρόσθετους αναστολείς:

• Οι αναστολείς έκτασης φέρουν τις 
ενδείξεις 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° και 40°.

• Οι αναστολείς κάμψης φέρουν τις 
ενδείξεις 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° και 90°.

1. Για να αφαιρέσετε τους αναστολείς 
έκτασης, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα 
σταυρωτό κατσαβίδι Phillips για να 
αφαιρέσετε τις βίδες στερέωσης 
(Εικ. 4).

2. Χρησιμοποιείστε ένα κατσαβίδι ή 
στυλό, για να σύρετε τον 
αναστολέα των 10° έξω από τους 
δυο αρμούς. Επανατοποθετήστε 
τον επιθυμητό αναστολέα 
έκτασης και ασφαλίστε με ήπιες 
κινήσεις, με τις βίδες 
συγκράτησης (μη σφίξετε 
υπερβολικά) (Εικ. 5).

3. Άκολουθήστε την ίδια διαδικασία 
για την προσθήκη ενός 
αναστολέα κάμψης στην άλλη 
πλευρά του κάθε αρμού.

Αφαίρεση συσκευής
Λύστε τους ιμάντες.
Πιάστε το προϊόν στο επίπεδο της 
γαστροκνημίας και τραβήξτε το με 
κατεύθυνση προς τα κάτω ή ξετυλίξτε το 
προϊόν.

Αξεσουάρ και ανταλλακτικά
Άνατρέξτε στον κατάλογο της Össur για 
να βρείτε μια λίστα με τα διαθέσιμα 
ανταλλακτικά ή αξεσουάρ.

Καθαρισμός και φροντίδα
• Πλύνετε στο χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας 

ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και ξεπλύνετε 
με άφθονο νερό.

• Στεγνώστε στον αέρα, μην 
εκθέτετε σε άμεση θερμότητα.

Σημείωση: Μην πλένετε σε πλυντήριο, 
χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο, 
σιδερώνετε, χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη ή 
πλένετε με μαλακτικό υφασμάτων.
Σημείωση: Άποφύγετε την επαφή με 
αλμυρό νερό ή χλωριωμένο νερό. Σε 
περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με γλυκό 
νερό και στεγνώστε με αέρα.
Σημείωση: Άφαιρέστε τους αρμούς και 
ασφαλίστε τις γλωττίδες στερέωσης 
αγκίστρου και βρόχου πριν από το 
πλύσιμο για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης 
ζημιών στα υφάσματα. 

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
αντίστοιχους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη 
για τα ακόλουθα:

• Μη συντήρηση του προϊόντος 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

• Συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος με 
εξαρτήματα άλλων κατασκευαστών.

• Χρήση του προϊόντος εκτός 
συνιστώμενων συνθηκών χρήσης, 
εφαρμογής ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

 Lääkinnällinen laite

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Laite on tarkoitettu tukemaan polvea 
ulkoisesti tai vakauttamaan se.

Käyttöaiheet
Polvivaivoihin, joiden hoitamisessa voi 
olla hyötyä lisävakaudesta polven 
ympärillä, esimerkiksi

• ACL- tai PCL-, MCL- ja LCL-
epävakaudet lievistä kohtuullisen 
siedettäviin, nyrjähdykset ja 
venähdykset.

Ei tiedettyjä vasta-aiheita.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet:
Tarkasta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja 
jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen iho 
alueelta, jota laite koskettaa.

• Laite voi käytettäessä olla 
välittömästi ehjää ihoa vasten mutta 
ei koskaan avoimen haavan päällä.

• Laitteen käyttö voi lisätä syvän 
laskimotukoksen ja keuhkoembolian 
riskiä.

YLEISIÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
laitteen käyttöä. Säilytä ne tulevaa 
tarvetta varten. 
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista 
tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle 
ja asianomaisille viranomaisille.
Potilaan pitää lopettaa laitteen käyttö ja 
ottaa yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön:

• jos laitteen toiminta muuttuu tai 
huonontuu tai jos laitteessa näkyy 
vaurioita tai kulumista, jotka estävät 
sen normaaleja toimintoja

• jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä 
ilmenee kipua, ihoärsytystä tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita.

Laite on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan 
käyttöön, ja se on kestokäyttöinen.

KÄYTTÖ
Laitteen pukeminen
Huomautus: Voit muotoilla nivelkiskot 
parhaiten irrottamalla saranat ja 
taivuttamalla nivelkiskoja halutulla 
tavalla. Pane saranat paikoilleen ennen 
laitteen pukemista varmistaen, että 
nivelkiskot ovat täysin paikoillaan 
saranataskuissa ja että nivelen 
takaosassa oleva silmukka on kiinnitetty 
pehmusteessa olevaan koukkuun.
Huomautus: irrota keltainen vetoliuska 
vasta ensimmäisen sovituksen jälkeen.

1. Avaa kiinnityshihnat.
2. Valitun laiteversion mukaan ja jalan 

ollessa täysin ojennettuna joko vedä 
laite vetimien avulla polven yli 
(holkkiversio) tai kääri laite polven 
ympärille (alaosa ensin) ja kiinnitä 
tarrakiinnitysnauhat polven etuosan 
ylle (käärittävä versio). Sijoita laite 
siten, että polvilumpioaukko ja 
saranan keskikohta tulevat keskelle 
polvilumpiota (kuva 1).

3. Kiinnitä hihnat pohkeeseen ja 
reiteen kuvasta näkyvässä 
järjestyksessä pujottamalla ne 
vastaavan D-renkaan läpi (kuva 2). 
Kiinnityshihnojen pitää mennä 
laitteen yläosassa olevien 
vetokielekkeiden sisään (kuva 3).

Huomautus: kun lopullinen istuvuus on 
varmistettu, kiinnitä hihna paikalleen 
irrottamalla keltainen vetoliuska (kuva 3).
Huomautus: Universal-tuen voi lisätä 
holkin sisäpuolelle (holkkiversio) ja 
säätää useaan eri asentoon polvilumpion 
tuen optimoimiseksi (kuva 6).

Laitteen säädöt
Laitteessa on asennettuna 10 asteen 
ojennuksenrajoittimet, ja se sisältää 
seuraavat lisärajoittimet:

• Ojennuksenrajoittimien merkinnät 
ovat 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° ja 40°.

• Koukistuksenrajoittimien merkinnät 
ovat 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° ja 90°.

1. Irrota ojennuksenrajoitin avaamalla 
kiinnitysruuvit ristipääruuvitaltalla 
(kuva 4).

2. Työnnä ruuvitaltan tai kynän avulla 
10 asteen rajoitin ulos kummastakin 
saranasta. Pane haluamasi 
ojennuksenrajoitin paikalleen ja 
kiinnitä se varovasti 
kiinnitysruuveilla (niitä liikaa 
kiristämättä) (kuva 5).

3. Toimi samalla tavalla, kun lisäät 
ojennuksenrajoittimen kunkin 
saranan toiselle puolelle.

Laitteen irrottaminen
Irrota hihnat.
Tartu laitteeseen pohkeen korkeudelta ja 
vedä sitä alaspäin tai kääri laite auki.

Lisävarusteet ja varaosat
Katso Össur -luettelosta luettelo 
saatavissa olevista varaosista tai 
lisävarusteista.

Puhdistus ja hoito
• Pese käsin mietoa puhdistusainetta 

käyttämällä ja huuhtele huolellisesti.
• Anna kuivua, älä altista suoralle 

lämmölle.

Huomautus: Älä pese pesukoneessa, älä 
rumpukuivaa, silitä, valkaise tai käytä 
huuhteluainetta.
Huomautus: Vältä kosketusta 
suolaveden tai klooratun veden kanssa. 
Jos laite joutuu kosketuksiin tällaisten 
aineiden kanssa, huuhtele se raikkaalla 
vedellä ja anna kuivua.
Huomautus: Irrota saranat ja kiinnitä 
tarranauhakiinnikkeet ennen pesua, jotta 
tekstiilit eivät vahingoitu. 

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Laite ja pakkaus on hävitettävä 
paikallisten tai kansallisten 
ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista:

• Laitetta ei ole huollettu 
käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.

• Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään 
muiden valmistajien osia.

• Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta 
suositeltua käyttöolosuhdetta, 
käyttökohdetta tai käyttöympäristöä.

NEDERLANDS

 Medisch hulpmiddel

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor externe 
ondersteuning of stabilisatie van de knie.

Indicaties voor gebruik
Voor knieaandoeningen die baat kunnen 
hebben bij verbeterde stabiliteit rond de 
knie, zoals:

• milde tot matige ACL-, PCL-, MCL- 
en LCL-instabiliteit, verstuikingen en 
verrekkingen.

Geen bekende contra-indicaties.

Waarschuwingen en meldingen:
Inspecteer de huid onder het 
contactgebied van het hulpmiddel voor 
en na elk gebruik.

• Het hulpmiddel kan direct op de 
intacte huid worden gedragen maar 
mag nooit op een open wond 
worden aangebracht.

• Het gebruik van het hulpmiddel kan 
het risico op diep-veneuze trombose 
en longembolie verhogen.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
gebruik zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de 
gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het 
hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de 
fabrikant en de relevante autoriteiten.

De patiënt moet stoppen met het gebruik 
van het hulpmiddel en contact opnemen 
met een professionele zorgverlener:

• Bij verandering of verlies van de 
functionaliteit van het hulpmiddel of 
als het hulpmiddel tekenen van 
beschadiging of slijtage vertoont die 
de normale functies belemmeren.

• als pijn, huidirritatie of ongewone 
reacties optreden bij gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel.

Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor meervoudig gebruik door één patiënt.

GEBRUIK
Hulpmiddel aanbrengen
Opmerking: Voor het beste resultaat bij 
het instellen van de scharnierarmen, 
verwijdert u de scharnieren en buigt 
u de scharnierarmen naar wens. Plaats 
de scharnieren terug voordat u het 
hulpmiddel aanbrengt. Zorg dat de 
scharnierarmen volledig in de 
scharnierzakken zitten en dat het 
klittenband aan de achterkant van het 
scharnier en op het hulpmiddel goed 
aan elkaar vastzit.
Opmerking: Verwijder het gele treklipje 
pas na de eerste passing.

1. Maak de banden los.
2. Afhankelijk van de versie van het 

hulpmiddel: houd het been volledig 
gestrekt en trek het hulpmiddel over 
de knie met behulp van de treklussen 
(sleeve-versie) of wikkel het 
hulpmiddel om de knie (onderkant 
eerst) en zet het aan de voorkant van 

de knie vast met het klittenband 
(wikkelversie). Plaats het hulpmiddel 
zo, dat de knieschijfopening en het 
midden van het scharnier gecentreerd 
zijn op de knieschijf (afb. 1).

3. Haal de banden in de aangegeven 
volgorde door de bijbehorende 
D-ringen en zet ze vast op de kuit en 
het dijbeen (afb. 2). De banden 
moeten in de treklipjes aan de 
bovenkant van het hulpmiddel 
gewikkeld worden (afb. 3).

Opmerking: Wanneer de definitieve 
pasvorm bevestigd is, verwijdert u het 
gele treklipje om de band op zijn plaats 
vast te zetten (afb. 3).
Opmerking: Het universele steunstuk kan 
in meerdere standen aan de binnenkant 
van de sleeve (sleeve-versie) worden 
aangebracht om de ondersteuning van de 
patella te optimaliseren (afb. 6).

Hulpmiddel afstellen
Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd met 
geïnstalleerde extensiestops van 10° en 
bevat de volgende extra stops:

• De extensiestops zijn gemerkt met 
0°, 10°, 20°, 30° en 40°.

• Flexiestops zijn gemerkt met 0°, 45°, 
60°, 75° en 90°.

1. Als u de extensiestop wilt 
verwijderen, draait u de 
borgschroeven los met een 
kruiskopschroevendraaier (afb. 4).

2. Schuif de 10°-stop met behulp van 
een schroevendraaier of pen uit 
beide scharnieren. Breng de 
gewenste extensiestop opnieuw aan 
en draai deze voorzichtig vast met 
de borgschroeven (niet te strak 
aandraaien) (afb. 5).

3. Volg dezelfde procedure voor het 
toevoegen van een flexiestop aan de 
andere kant van elk scharnier.

Hulpmiddel verwijderen
Maak de banden los.
Pak het hulpmiddel ter hoogte van de 
kuit vast en trek het omlaag of wikkel het 
hulpmiddel af.

Accessoires en vervangende onderdelen
Raadpleeg de Össur-catalogus voor een 
lijst met beschikbare vervangende 
onderdelen of accessoires.

Reinigen en onderhoud
• Met de hand wassen met een milde 

zeep en goed uitspoelen.
• Aan de lucht laten drogen, niet 

blootstellen aan directe hitte.

Opmerking: Niet in de machine wassen, 
in de droogtrommel drogen, strijken, 
bleken of wassen met wasverzachter.
Opmerking: Vermijd contact met chloor- 
of zout water. Bij contact afspoelen met 
schoon water en aan de lucht laten 
drogen.
Opmerking: Verwijder de scharnieren en 
maak de klittenband vast voordat u het 
hulpmiddel wast. Zo voorkomt 
u beschadiging van het textiel. 

AFVOEREN
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking 
moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de 
betreffende plaatselijke of nationale 
milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor het volgende:

• Hulpmiddel is niet onderhouden 
zoals aangegeven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit 
componenten van andere fabrikanten.

• Hulpmiddel is niet gebruikt volgens 
de aanbevolen gebruiks-, toepassings- 
of omgevingsomstandigheden.

PORTUGUÊS

 Dispositivo médico

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O dispositivo destina-se ao apoio 
externo ou à estabilização do joelho

Indicações de utilização
Para patologias do joelho que possam 
beneficiar de uma maior estabilidade 
em redor do mesmo, tais como:

• LCA ou LCP leve a moderado, 
instabilidade dos LCM e LCL, 
entorses e lesões musculares.

Sem contraindicações conhecidas.

Avisos e precauções:
Inspecionar a pele sob a área de 
contacto do dispositivo antes e depois 
de cada utilização.

• O dispositivo pode ser utilizado 
diretamente sobre pele intacta, mas 
nunca sobre uma ferida aberta.

• A utilização do dispositivo poderá 
aumentar o risco de trombose venosa 
profunda e de embolia pulmonar.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Leia atentamente estas instruções antes 
da utilização. Guarde-as para referência 
futura. 
Qualquer incidente grave relacionado 
com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado 
ao fabricante e às autoridades 
competentes.
O paciente deve deixar de utilizar 
o dispositivo e entrar em contacto com 
um profissional de saúde:

• Em caso de alteração ou perda de 
funcionalidade do dispositivo, ou se 
o dispositivo apresentar sinais de 
dano ou desgaste que limitem o seu 
funcionamento normal.

• Em caso de dor, irritação cutânea ou 
reação invulgar após a utilização do 
dispositivo.

O dispositivo destina-se a utilização 
num único paciente – várias utilizações.

UTILIZAÇÃO
Colocação do dispositivo
Nota: para melhores resultados ao 
contornar os braços da articulação, 
remover as articulações e dobrar os 
braços conforme desejado. Voltar 
a aplicar as articulações antes da 
colocação, assegurando que os braços 
estão totalmente assentes dentro das 
bolsas da articulação e que o laço na 
parte de trás da articulação está preso 
ao gancho no dispositivo.
Nota: não remover a tira amarela até 
a montagem inicial ser efetuada.

1. Desapertar as alças.
2. Consoante a versão do dispositivo 

escolhida, com a perna totalmente 
estendida, puxar o dispositivo sobre 
o joelho por intermédio das tiras 
(versão de manga) ou enrolar 
o dispositivo à volta do joelho (parte 
inferior primeiro) e apertar os fechos 
de contacto pela frente do joelho 
(versão de enrolar). Colocar 
o dispositivo de modo a que 
a abertura da rótula e o meio da 
articulação fiquem centrados na 
rótula (Fig. 1).

3. Apertar as alças da barriga da perna 
e da coxa na ordem apresentada ao 
introduzi-las através das 
anilhas D correspondentes (Fig. 2). 

As alças devem ser enroladas no 
interior das tiras no topo do 
dispositivo (Fig. 3).

Nota: depois de a montagem final ser 
confirmada, remover a tira amarela para 
fixar a alça na posição apropriada (Fig. 3).
Nota: o acessório de reforço universal 
pode ser adicionado ao interior da 
manga (versão de manga) e ajustado 
a várias posições para otimizar o apoio 
da rótula (Fig. 6).

Ajuste do dispositivo
O dispositivo inclui travões de extensão 
de 10° instalados e os seguintes travões 
adicionais:

• Os travões de extensão estão 
rotulados como 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° e 40°.

• Os travões de flexão estão rotulados 
como 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° e 90°.

1. Para remover o travão de extensão, 
usar uma chave de fendas Phillips 
para remover os parafusos de 
fixação (Fig. 4).

2. Utilizar uma chave de fendas ou 
uma caneta para deslizar o travão de 
10° para fora das articulações. Voltar 
a aplicar o travão de extensão 
desejado e fixar o mesmo 
cuidadosamente com os parafusos 
de fixação (não apertar demasiado) 
(Fig. 5).

3. Seguir o mesmo procedimento para 
a inclusão de um travão de flexão do 
outro lado de cada articulação.

Remoção do dispositivo
Desapertar as cintas.
Segurar o dispositivo ao nível da barriga 
da perna e tirá-lo por baixo ou 
desembrulhar o dispositivo.

Acessórios e peças de substituição
Consultar o catálogo Össur para obter 
uma lista das peças ou dos acessórios 
de substituição disponíveis.

Cuidados e limpeza
• Lavar à mão usando detergente 

suave e enxaguar bem.
• Secar ao ar; não expor a fontes de 

calor.

Nota: não lavar à máquina, secar na 
máquina, passar a ferro, branquear ou 
lavar com amaciador de roupa.
Nota: evitar contacto com água salgada 
ou água com cloro. Em caso de contacto, 
enxaguar com água doce e secar ao ar.
Nota: remover as articulações e prender 
os fechos de velcro antes de lavar para 
evitar danificar os têxteis. 

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem devem 
ser eliminados de acordo com os 
respetivos regulamentos ambientais 
locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não se responsabiliza pelo 
seguinte:

• Dispositivo não conservado 
conforme as instruções de utilização.

• Dispositivo montado com 
componentes de outros fabricantes.

• Dispositivo utilizado fora da 
condição de utilização, aplicação ou 
ambiente recomendado.

POLSKI

 Wyrób medyczny

PRZEZNACZENIE
Wyrób przeznaczony jest do 
zewnętrznego podparcia lub stabilizacji 
stawu kolanowego

Wskazania do stosowania
W schorzeniach stawów kolanowych, 
w których można odnieść korzyść ze 
zwiększonej stabilności wokół kolana, 
takich jak:

1 

2 

3 

4   

5  6   



Instructions for Use

Formfit® ROM Knees

• łagodne do umiarkowanych 
niestabilności ACL lub PCL, MCL 
i LCL, skręcenia i nadwyrężenia.

Brak znanych przeciwwskazań.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
Sprawdzić skórę pod obszarem styku 
z wyrobem przed każdym użyciem i po 
jego zakończeniu.

• Wyrób można stosować 
bezpośrednio na nieuszkodzoną 
skórę, lecz nigdy na otwartą ranę.

• Używanie wyrobu może zwiększyć 
ryzyko zakrzepicy żył głębokich 
i zatorowości płucnej.

OGÓLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Należy uważnie zapoznać się z treścią 
niniejszej instrukcji przed przystąpieniem 
do użytkowania. Należy ją zachować do 
wykorzystania w przyszłości. 
Każdy poważny incydent związany 
z wyrobem należy zgłosić producentowi 
i odpowiednim władzom.
Pacjent powinien przestać korzystać 
z wyrobu i skontaktować się 
z pracownikiem opieki zdrowotnej:

• jeśli nastąpiła zmiana lub utrata 
funkcjonalności wyrobu lub wyrób 
wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia lub 
zużycia utrudniające jego normalne 
funkcjonowanie.

• jeśli podczas użytkowania wyrobu 
występuje ból, podrażnienie skóry 
lub nietypowa reakcja.

Wyrób jest przeznaczony do 
wielokrotnego użycia przez jednego 
pacjenta.

UŻYTKOWANIE
Zakładanie wyrobu
Uwaga: w celu uzyskania najlepszych 
rezultatów podczas kształtowania 
konturów ramion zawiasów wyjąć zawiasy 
i zgiąć ramiona zawiasów w żądany 
sposób. Przed użyciem ponownie założyć 
zawiasy, upewniając się, że ramiona 
zawiasów są całkowicie osadzone we 
wnękach zawiasów, a pętla z tyłu zawiasu 
jest założona na haczyk wyrobu.
Uwaga: nie zdejmować żółtej taśmy do 
ściągania, aż do momentu pierwszego 
dopasowania.

1. Odpiąć paski.
2. W zależności od wybranej wersji 

wyrobu, z nogą w pełnym wyproście, 
przeciągnąć wyrób przez kolano za 
pomocą uchwytów (wersja 
z rękawem) lub owinąć wyrób wokół 
kolana (najpierw część dolna) 
i zapiąć zamknięcia zaciskowe na 
przodzie kolana (wersja z obejmą). 
Ustawić wyrób tak, aby otwór na 
rzepkę i środek zawiasu znajdowały 
się na środku rzepki (rys. 1).

3. Zapiąć pasy na łydce i udzie 
w pokazanej kolejności, przekładając 
je przez odpowiedni pierścień D-ring 
(rys. 2). Pasy powinny owinąć się 
wewnątrz uchwytów na górze 
wyrobu (rys. 3).

Uwaga: po potwierdzeniu ostatecznego 
dopasowania należy zdjąć żółty uchwyt, 
aby zamocować pas na miejscu (rys. 3).

Uwaga: uniwersalne akcesorium do 
podparcia można dodać do wnętrza 
rękawa (wyłącznie wersja z nogawką) 
i ustawić w wielu pozycjach, aby 
zoptymalizować podparcie rzepki (rys. 6).

Regulacja wyrobu
Wyrób jest dostarczany 
z zainstalowanymi ogranicznikami 
wyprostu do 10° i zawiera następujące 
dodatkowe ograniczniki wyprostu:

• Ograniczniki wyprostu mają 
oznaczenia 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° i 40°.

• Ograniczniki zgięcia mają 
oznaczenia 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° i 90°.

1. W celu ściągnięcia ogranicznika 
wyprostu należy odkręcić śruby 
mocujące za pomocą śrubokręta 
krzyżakowego (rys. 4).

2. Użyć śrubokręta lub długopisu, aby 
zsunąć ogranicznik do 10° z obu 
zawiasów. Założyć żądany ogranicznik 
wyprostu i delikatnie unieruchomić go 
za pomocą śrub mocujących (nie 
dokręcać zbyt mocno) (rys. 5).

3. Wykonać te same czynności, aby 
dodać ogranicznik zgięcia po drugiej 
stronie każdego zawiasu.

Zdejmowanie wyrobu
Odpiąć paski.
Chwycić wyrób na poziomie łydki 
i ściągnąć go w dół lub odwinąć wyrób.

Akcesoria i części zamienne
Listę dostępnych części zamiennych lub 
akcesoriów można znaleźć w katalogu 
wyrobów firmy Össur.

Pielęgnacja i czyszczenie
• Wyprać ręcznie, stosując łagodny 

środek piorący, i dokładnie wypłukać.
• Suszyć na powietrzu, nie wystawiać 

na działanie bezpośredniego ciepła.

Uwaga: nie prać w pralce, nie suszyć 
w suszarce bębnowej, nie prasować, nie 
wybielać ani nie stosować płynu do 
zmiękczania tkanin.
Uwaga: nie dopuścić do kontaktu ze 
słoną lub chlorowaną wodą. 
W przypadku takiego kontaktu spłukać 
słodką wodą i wysuszyć na powietrzu.
Uwaga: przed praniem wyjąć zawiasy 
i zabezpieczyć zapięcia na rzepy, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzenia tkaniny. 

UTYLIZACJA
Urządzenie i opakowania należy 
utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
lokalnymi lub krajowymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Firma Össur nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku, gdy:

• konserwacja wyrobu nie jest 
przeprowadzana zgodnie 
z instrukcją użytkowania;

• do montażu wyrobu używa się części 
innych producentów;

• wyrób używany jest niezgodnie 
z zalecanymi warunkami użytkowania, 
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem lub 
w środowisku innym niż zalecane.

ČESKÝ

 Zdravotnický prostředek

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ
Zařízení je určeno pro vnější oporu nebo 
stabilizaci kolena.

Indikace k použití
U stavů kolenního kloubu, u kterých 
může být přínosné zvýšení stability 
kolem kolena, například:

• Mírná až střední nestabilita LCA 
či LCP, LCM a LCL, podvrtnutí 
a natažení.

Nejsou známy žádné kontraindikace.

Upozornění a varování:
Před a po každém použití zkontrolujte 
kůži v místě, kde přichází do styku se 
zařízením.

• Zařízení lze použít přímo na 
neporušenou kůži, ale nikdy na 
otevřenou ránu.

• Použití prostředku může zvýšit 
riziko hluboké žilní trombózy a plicní 
embolie.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte tyto 
pokyny. Uchovejte je pro budoucí použití. 
Veškeré závažné nežádoucí příhody, ke 
kterým dojde v souvislosti s tímto 
prostředkem, ohlaste výrobci 
a příslušným orgánům.
Pacient by měl zařízení přestat používat 
a kontaktovat zdravotnického pracovníka:

• Jestliže se funkčnost zařízení naruší 
či změní nebo zařízení vykazuje 
známky poškození či opotřebení, 
které brání jeho normální funkci.

• Jestliže se při používání zařízení 
dostaví bolest, podráždění kůže 
nebo neobvyklé reakce.

Zařízení je určeno pro jednoho 
pacienta – k opakovanému použití.

POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Aplikace zařízení
Poznámka: K dosažení nejlepších 
výsledků při tvarování kloubových dlah 
sejměte klouby zařízení a ohněte kloubové 
dlahy podle potřeby. Před aplikací znovu 
nasaďte klouby a ujistěte se, že jsou 
kloubové dlahy zcela usazeny v kapsách 
kloubu a že je smyčka na zadní straně 
kloubu připevněna k háčku na zařízení.
Poznámka: Neodstraňujte žlutou úchytku, 
dokud není provedena první zkouška.

1.  Uvolněte popruhy.

2. 
3. Dle zvolené verze zařízení buď dejte 

koleno do plné extenze (narovnejte 
je) a pomocí úchytek přetáhněte 
zařízení přes koleno (verze 
s návlekem) nebo zařízení obepněte 
kolem kolena (nejprve spodní část) 
a upevněte kontaktní uzávěry přes 
přední část kolena (obepínací verze). 
Umístěte zařízení tak, aby otvor pro 
čéšku a střed pantu byly vystředěny 
na čéšku (obr. 1).

4. V uvedeném pořadí upevněte 
popruhy na lýtku a stehně tak, že je 
provléknete příslušnou D sponou 
(obr. 2). Popruhy by se měly obepnout 
uvnitř úchytek v horní části zařízení 
(obr. 3).

Poznámka: Po potvrzení konečného 
správného tvaru odstraňte žlutou úchytku 
a zajistěte popruh na místě (obr. 3).
Poznámka: Příslušenství univerzální 
výztuhy lze přidat k vnitřní části návleku 
(verze s návlekem) a nastavit do několika 
poloh, aby bylo dosaženo optimální 
podpory pately (obr. 6).

Nastavení zařízení
Zařízení se dodává s nainstalovanými 10° 
extenčními zarážkami a má následující 
dodatečné zarážky:

• Extenční zarážky jsou označeny 0°, 
10°, 20°, 30° a 40°.

• Flekční zarážky jsou označeny 0°, 45°, 
60°, 75° a 90°.

1. Chcete-li extenční zarážku odstranit, 
pomocí křížového šroubováku 
odšroubujte upevňovací šrouby 
(obr. 4).

2. Pomocí šroubováku nebo pera 
vysuňte 10° zarážku z obou kloubů. 
Znovu nasaďte požadovanou 
extenční zarážku a opatrně ji 
zajistěte upevňovacími šrouby 
(nadměrně neutahujte) (obr. 5).

3. Za použití stejného postupu nasaďte 
na druhou stranu každého kloubu 
flekční zarážku.

Sejmutí zařízení
Uvolněte popruhy.
Uchopte zařízení na úrovni lýtka 
a stáhněte ho dolů nebo zařízení rozviňte.

Příslušenství a náhradní části
Seznam dostupných náhradních částí 
a příslušenství naleznete v katalogu 
společnosti Össur.

Čištění a údržba
• Umývejte ručně s použitím jemného 

čisticího prostředku a důkladně 
opláchněte.

• Sušte na vzduchu, nevystavujte 
přímému teplu.

Poznámka: Neperte v pračce, nesušte 
v sušičce, nežehlete, nebělte ani neperte 
v aviváži.
Poznámka: Zabraňte kontaktu se slanou 
nebo chlorovanou vodou. V případě 
kontaktu opláchněte sladkou vodou 
a osušte na vzduchu.
Poznámka: Před praním odstraňte 
klouby a zajistěte součásti se suchým 
zipem, aby se textilie nepoškodily. 

LIKVIDACE
Prostředek a balení je třeba likvidovat 
v souladu s příslušnými místními či 
celostátními předpisy o ochraně 
životního prostředí.

ODPOVĚDNOST
Společnost Össur nepřebírá 
odpovědnost za:

• prostředek, který nebyl udržován 
v souladu s návodem k použití;

• prostředek, který byl sestaven se 
součástmi od jiných výrobců;

• prostředek, který byl používán jinak 
než za doporučených podmínek, pro 
jiné aplikace či v jiném prostředí.

TÜRKÇE

 Tıbbi Ürün

KULLANIM AMACI
Ürün, dize eksternal destek veya dizin 
stabilizasyonu için tasarlanmıştır

Kullanım Endikasyonları
Diz çevresinde stabilitenin artırılmasının 
yararlı olabileceği diz rahatsızlıkları 
içindir, örneğin:

• Hafif ila orta dereceli ACL veya PCL, 
MCL ve LCL instabiliteleri, 
burkulmalar ve incinmeler.

Bilinen bir kontrendikasyon 
bulunmamaktadır.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:
Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra ürünün 
temas alanının altındaki cildi kontrol edin.

• Alet doğrudan sağlam cilt üzerinde 
kullanılabilir ancak asla açık bir yara 
üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.

• Ürünün kullanılması derin ven 
trombozu ve pulmoner emboli 
riskini artırabilir.

GENEL GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
Kullanmadan önce, bu kullanım 
talimatlarını dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. 
İleride başvurmak üzere bu talimatları 
saklayın. 
Ürünle ilişkili olarak meydana gelen tüm 
ciddi olumsuz olaylar, üreticiye ve ilgili 
yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.
Hasta, şu durumlarda ürünü kullanmayı 
bırakmalı ve bir sağlık uzmanına 
başvurmalıdır:

• Üründe işlev değişikliği veya kaybı ya 
da normal işlevlerini engelleyen 
hasar veya yıpranma belirtileri varsa.

• Ürünün kullanımı ile herhangi bir 
ağrı, cilt tahrişi veya olağan dışı 
reaksiyon meydana gelirse.

Ürün tek bir hastada birden fazla 
kullanım içindir.

KULLANIM
Ürünün Uygulanması
Not: Menteşe kollarını şekillendirirken 
en iyi sonuçları elde etmek için 
menteşeleri çıkarın ve menteşe kollarını 
istediğiniz gibi bükün. Uygulamadan 
önce menteşeleri yeniden takın, menteşe 
kollarının menteşe ceplerine tamamen 
oturduğundan ve menteşenin 
arkasındaki velkronun alet üzerindeki 
kopçaya sabitlendiğinden emin olun.
Not: Sarı çekme tırnağını ilk uygulama 
işlemi bitene kadar çıkarmayın.

1. Kayışları çözün.
2. Seçilen aletin modeline bağlı olarak, 

bacak tam ekstansiyondayken çekme 
tırnaklarını kullanarak aleti dizin 
üzerinden çekin (kılıf modeli) veya 
aleti dizin etrafına sarın (önce alt 
kısım) ve temas kapamalarını dizin 
ön kısmına sabitleyin (sarma modeli). 
Aleti, diz kapağı açıklığı ve 
menteşenin ortası diz kapağında 
ortalanacak şekilde konumlandırın 
(Şekil 1).

3. Kayışları baldırda ve uylukta gösterilen 
sırayla, karşılık gelen D-halkasından 
geçirerek sabitleyin (Şekil 2). Kayışlar, 
aletin üst kısmındaki çekme 
tırnaklarının içine sarılmalıdır. (Şekil 3).

Not: Son uygulama onaylandığında, 
kayışı yerine sabitlemek için sarı çekme 
tırnağını çıkarın. (Şekil 3).
Not: Evrensel payanda aksesuarı kılıfın iç 
kısmına eklenebilir (kılıf modeli) ve patella 
desteğini optimize etmek için birden fazla 
konuma ayarlanabilir (Şekil 6).

Ürün Ayarları
Alet, 10° ekstansiyon stopları takılı olarak 
gelir ve şu ek stopları içerir:

• Ekstansiyon stopları 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° 
ve 40° olarak etiketlenmiştir.

• Fleksiyon stopları 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° ve 
90° olarak etiketlenmiştir.

1. Ekstansiyon stopunu sökmek için, 
yıldız uçlu tornavida kullanarak 
sabitleme vidalarını sökün (Şekil 4).

2. 10° stopu her iki menteşeden 
kaydırarak çıkarmak için bir tornavida 
veya kalem kullanın. İstenen 
ekstansiyon stopunu yeniden takın ve 
sabitleme vidası ile hafifçe sabitleyin 
(fazla sıkmayın) (Şekil 5).

3. Her menteşenin diğer tarafına bir 
fleksiyon stopu eklemek için aynı 
prosedürü izleyin.

Ürünün Çıkarılması
Kayışları çözün.
ürünü baldır seviyesinde kavrayın ve aşağı 
doğru çekerek çıkartın veya ürünü açın.

Aksesuarlar ve Yedek Parçalar
Mevcut yedek parça veya aksesuarların 
listesi için lütfen Össur kataloğuna bakın.

Temizlik ve bakım
• Sıvı deterjan ile elde yıkayın ve iyice 

durulayın.
• Açık havada kurutun, doğrudan ısıya 

maruz bırakmayın.

Not: Makinede yıkamayın, kurutmayın, 
ütülemeyin, ağartmayın veya yumuşatıcı 
kullanmayın.
Not: Tuzlu su veya klorlu su ile temastan 
kaçının. Temas olması durumunda, tatlı 
su ile yıkayın ve açık havada kurutun.
Not: Tekstile zarar vermemek için 
yıkamadan önce kopçaları çıkartın ve cırt 
cırtlı kayışları sabitleyin. 

İMHA
Ürün ve ambalaj, ilgili yerel veya ulusal 
çevre düzenlemelerine uygun olarak 
imha edilmelidir.

SORUMLULUK
Össur aşağıdakiler için sorumluluk kabul 
etmez:

• Kullanım talimatlarına uygun şekilde 
bakımı yapılmayan ürün.

• Diğer üreticilere ait komponentlerle 
monte edilen ürün.

• Önerilen kullanım koşulunun, 
uygulamanın veya ortamın dışında 
kullanılan ürün.

РУССКИЙ

 Медицинское устройство

ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Устройство предназначено для 
наружной поддержки или 
стабилизации колена.

Показания к применению
Для тех состояний коленного сустава, 
при которых может быть полезно 
овышение его стабильности, 
например:

• Нестабильность от легкой до 
умеренной степени передней 
крестообразной связки (ACL) 
или задней крестообразной 
связки (PCL), медиальной 
коллатеральной связки (MCL) и 
латеральной коленной связки 
(LCL), вывихи и растяжения.

Противопоказания неизвестны.

Предупреждения и особые указания
Осматривайте кожу в области 
контакта с устройством до и после 
каждого использования.

• Устройство можно использовать 
непосредственно на 
неповрежденной коже и ни в 
коем случае на открытой ране.

• Использование устройства 
может увеличить риск тромбоза 
глубоких вен и тромбоэмболии 
легочной артерии.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Внимательно прочитайте эти 
инструкции перед использованием. 
Сохраните их для использования в 
будущем. 

О любых серьезных инцидентах, 
связанных с устройством, необходимо 
сообщать производителю и 
соответствующим компетентным 
органам.
Пациент должен прекратить 
использование устройства и 
обратиться к медицинскому работнику:

• при изменениях или потере 
функциональности и признаках 
повреждения или износа 
устройства, мешающих его 
нормальному 
функционированию;

• Если при использовании 
устройства пациент испытывает 
боль, возникают раздражения 
кожи или любые побочные 
реакции.

Устройство предназначено для 
многоразового использования одним 
пациентом.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Применение устройства
Примечание. Для достижения 
наилучших результатов при подгонке 
контурирующих плеч шарнира 
снимите шарниры и согните плечи 
шарниров по необходимости. Перед 
использованием снова установите 
шарниры, убедившись, что плечи 
шарниров полностью вошли в гнезда 
шарниров, а петля на задней стороне 
шарнира прикреплена к крючку на 
изделии.
Примечание. Не снимайте желтый 
язычок до завершения 
первоначальной подгонки.

1. Расстегните ремни.

2. В зависимости от выбранного 
варианта исполнения изделия: 
полностью вытяните ногу, 
натяните изделие на колено с 
помощью язычков (вариант 
исполнения с рукавом) или 
оберните изделие вокруг колена 
(сначала нижнюю часть) и 
закрепите контактные застежки 
на передней стороне колена 
(вариант исполнения с 
обертыванием). Расположите 
изделие так, чтобы отверстие 
для коленной чашечки и 
середина шарнира были 
отцентрированы относительно 
коленной чашечки (рис. 1).

3. Проденьте ремни через 
соответствующее полукольцо и 
закрепите ремни на икре и 
бедре в указанном порядке 
(рис. 2). Следует обернуть 
ремни внутри язычков в 
верхней части изделия (рис. 3).

Примечание. После подтверждения 
окончательной подгонки удалите 
желтый язычок, чтобы зафиксировать 
ремень в нужном положении (рис. 3).
Примечание. Можно добавить 
универсальный опорный элемент к 
внутренней части рукава (вариант с 
рукавом) и отрегулировать в 
нескольких положениях для 
оптимизации поддержки коленной 
чашечки (рис. 6).

Регулировка устройства
Устройство поставляется с 
установленными стопорами 
разгибания 10° и включает следующие 
дополнительные варианты стопоров:

• Стопоры разгибания имеют 
маркировку 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° и 40°.

• Стопоры сгибания имеют 
маркировку 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° и 90°.

1. Чтобы снять стопор разгибания, 
открутите крепежные винты 
короткой крестообразной 
отверткой (рис. 4).

2. С помощью отвертки или ручки 
сдвиньте ограничитель 10° с 
обоих шарниров. Приложите 
необходимый стопор 
разгибания и осторожно 
закрепите его ограничительным 
винтом (не затягивайте слишком 
сильно) (рис. 5).

3. Выполните ту же процедуру для 
добавления стопора сгибания с 
другой стороны каждого 
шарнира.

Снятие устройства
Расстегните ремни.
Возьмитесь за изделие на уровне 
икры и стяните его вниз или 
разверните изделие.

Аксессуары и запасные части
Список доступных запасных частей и 
аксессуаров см. в каталоге Össur.

Очистка и уход
• Стирайте вручную мягким 

моющим средством и тщательно 
прополаскивайте.

• Сушите на воздухе, не 
подвергайте прямому 
воздействию тепла.

Примечание. Не стирайте в 
стиральной машине, не сушите в 
сушильной машине, не гладьте, не 
используйте отбеливатель или 
смягчитель ткани при стирке.
Примечание. Избегайте контакта с 
соленой или хлорированной водой. В 
случае контакта промыть пресной 
водой и высушить на воздухе.
Примечание. Перед стиркой 
извлеките шарниры и закрепите 
застежки-липучки, чтобы 
не повредить ткань. 

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Устройство и упаковка должны быть 
утилизированы согласно 
соответствующим местным или 
национальным экологическим 
нормам.

ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ
Компания Össur не несет 
ответственности за следующее:

• Устройства, которые не 
обслуживались в соответствии с 
инструкциями по применению.

• Изделия, в которых 
используются компоненты 
других производителей.

• Изделия, которые 
эксплуатировались без 
соблюдения рекомендуемых 
условий и окружающей среды 
либо не по назначению.

日本語
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使用目的
このデバイスは、膝関節の外部からの
サポートまたは安定化を目的としてい
ます。

適応
以下のような膝関節周辺の安定性の
向上により効果を得られる可能性の
ある膝関節の状態 :
•	 軽度から中等度の ACL または
PCL、MCL および LCL の不安定
性、捻挫や挫傷など

予見された禁忌なし。

警告および注意：
毎回使用する前後に、デバイスが接
触する個所の下の皮膚を確認してく
ださい。
•	 このデバイスは、傷のない皮膚
に直接装着できます。ただし、
傷口には絶対に装着しないでく
ださい。
•	 デバイスを使用することで、深
部静脈血栓症や肺塞栓症のリス
クが高まる可能性があります。

安全に関する注意事項
使用前に本取扱説明書をよくお読みく
ださい。	後で参照できるように保管
しておいてください。	
デバイスに関連する重大な事故は、製
造者および関係当局に報告する必要
があります。
以下に該当する場合はデバイスの使
用をやめ、医療専門家に連絡してくだ
さい。
•	 デバイスの機能に変更があった
り機能が失われた場合、または
デバイスに損傷や摩耗の兆候が
見られ、通常の機能が妨げられ
ている場合
•	 デバイスの使用により痛み、皮
膚の炎症、異常を感じた場合。

このデバイスは 1人の患者が使用しま
すが、使い捨てではありません。

使用
デバイスの装着
注 :	ヒンジアームを適合させる際に最
良の結果を得るには、ヒンジを取り外
し、必要な形に曲げ加工してください。
装着前にヒンジを再び取り付けてく
ださい。このとき、ヒンジアームがヒ
ンジポケット内に完全に固定され、ヒ
ンジの背面にあるループがデバイスの
フックに固定されていることを確認し
ます。
注 :	初期の適合が終わるまで、黄色の
プルタブを外さないでください。
1.	ストラップを緩めます。
2.	選択したデバイスのバージョン
に応じて、下肢を完全伸展した
状態で、デバイスのプルタブで
膝関節の上まで引っ張るか（ス
リープバージョン）、デバイスを

（下部から）膝関節に巻き付けて
膝関節の前部にあるコンタクト
クロージャを締めます（ラップ
バージョン）。膝蓋骨の開口部
とヒンジの中央が膝蓋骨の中央
にくるようにデバイスを配置し
ます	( 図 1)。

3.	対応する Dリングにストラップ
を挿入し、図に示されている順
序で下腿と大腿のストラップを
締めます	( 図 2)。ストラップは、
デバイスの上部にあるプルタブ
の内側に巻き付ける必要があり
ます	( 図 3)。

注 :	最終的な適合を確認した後に、黄
色のプルタブを外してストラップの
位置を固定してください	( 図 3)。
注意：ユニバーサルバットレスアクセ
サリーをスリーブの内側に追加するこ
とができます（スリーブバージョン）。
また、膝蓋骨のサポートを最適化する
ために、ユニバーサルバットレスアク
セサリーを複数の位置に調整できます

（図 6）。

デバイスの調整
本デバイスには 10°の伸展ストップ
が取り付けられており、以下の追加ス
トップも付属しています :
•	 伸展ストップには、0°、10°、
20°、30°と 40°のラベル表
示があります。
•	 屈曲ストップには、0°、45°、
60°、75°と 90°のラベル表
示があります。

1.	伸展ストップを取り外すには、
プラスドライバーで固定ねじを
取り外します	( 図 4)。

2.	ドライバーやペンを使って、10°
のストップを両方のヒンジから
外します。必要な伸展ストップ
を再度取り付け、留めねじでや
さしく固定します（留めねじを
締めすぎないでください）( 図 5)。

3.	各ヒンジの反対側に屈曲ストッ
プを追加する場合も、同じ手順
に従います。

デバイスの取り外し
ストラップを緩めます。
下腿の高さでデバイスをつかみ、下方
向にデバイスを引き抜くか、デバイス
を広げます。

アクセサリおよび交換部品
ご利用いただける交換部品やアクセサ
リのリストについては、Össur のカタ
ログをご参照ください。

洗浄とお手入れ
•	 低刺激性洗剤で手を洗い、しっ
かりとすすぎます。
•	 空気乾燥させ、直接熱にさらさ
ないでください。

注：洗濯機による洗濯、タンブラー乾燥、
アイロン、漂白剤、柔軟剤の使用はお
やめください。
注：塩水や塩素処理水に接触しない
ようにしてください。接触した場合は
真水でよく洗い流し、空気乾燥してく
ださい。
注：生地が痛まないように、洗濯する
前にヒンジを取り外し、面ファスナー
を貼り合わせてください。	

廃棄
このデバイスや包装材を廃棄する際は
必ず、それぞれの地域や国の環境規
制に従ってください。

免責
Össur は、以下に対して責任を負いま
せん。
•	 デバイスが本取扱説明書の指示
に従って保守点検されていない
場合。

•	 デバイスが他メーカーのコン
ポーネントを含めて組み立てら
れている場合。
•	 デバイスが推奨される使用条件、
適用または環境以外で使用され
ている場合。

中文
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预期用途
用于骨折固定时夹持骨骼固定或支撑。

适应症
适用于通过增强膝关节周围稳定性而
改善膝关节疾病情况，例如：

	• 轻 中 度	ACL	、PCL、MCL	 和	
LCL	不稳、扭伤和拉伤。

没有已知的禁忌症。

警告和注意事项：
每次使用前后，检查器械接触区域下方
的皮肤。

	• 本产品可贴皮肤佩戴，但在开放
性伤口上切勿直接使用。

	• 有深静脉血栓和肺栓塞的风险的
患者在使用本产品时需谨慎。

一般安全说明
使用之前，请仔细阅读这些说明。	保
留这些说明，以备将来参考。	
任何与本器械相关的严重事故必须向
制造商和有关当局报告。
下列情况下，患者应停止使用本器械并
联系专业医护人员：

	• 如果器械的功能发生变化或丧失，
或器械出现损坏或磨损迹象，影
响其正常功能。

	• 如果在使用器械时出现任何疼痛、
皮肤刺激或异常反应。

本器械供单个患者	-	多次使用。

使用方法

支具佩戴
注意：佩戴过程中为了获得最佳贴合性，
可取出铰链并根据需求调整铰链臂曲度。
佩戴前重新装上铰链，确保铰链臂在
铰链套内且位置合适，并且铰链背面
的环固定在器械挂钩上。
注意：在初始佩戴之前不要取下黄色拉
扣。

1.	松开绑带。
2.	根据所选器械的款型进行相应操

作：腿完全伸展，使用拉扣将护
具套于膝上（套筒式），或将护
具缠绕在膝上（先是小腿，后大
腿），然后将触点闭合扣带固定
在膝前（缠绕式）。调整器械的
位置，使髌骨开口和铰链中心与
髌骨中心在一条直线（图	1）。

3.	通过将绑带穿过相应的	D	形环，
按所示顺序将绑带固定在小腿和
大腿处（图	 2）。绑带应包裹在
护具顶部的拉扣内（图	3）。

注意：确认最终贴合后，取下黄色拉
扣以将绑带固定到位（图	3）。
注意：可将通用支撑配件添加到套筒
内部（套筒式）并调整到多个位置，以
优化髌骨支撑（图	6）。

调整支具
该器械安装了	 10°	伸展止动件，并包
括以下附加止动件：

	• 伸展止动件标有	0°、10°、20°、
30°	和	40°。

	• 屈曲止动件标有	0°、45°、60°、
75°	和	90°。

1.	取下关节伸展止动件，需要使用
十字头螺丝刀拆下固定螺钉	

（图	4）。
2.	使用螺丝刀或尖状物将铰链两侧

的	10°	止动件挑出。重新装上所
需的伸展止动件，并用固定螺丝
轻轻固定（不要拧得过紧）（图	5）。

3.	按照相同的步骤在每个铰链另一
侧加装屈曲止动件。

移除支具
打开绑带。
抓紧小腿处护膝并将其向下拉取出或
解开。

配件和替换零件
请参阅	Össur	目录以获取可用更换零
件或附件的列表。

清洁和保养
	• 使用温和的清洁剂手洗并彻底冲
洗。

	• 通风处晾干，请勿直接暴露于高
温。

注意：请勿机洗、滚筒烘干、熨烫、漂
白或使用织物柔软剂洗涤。
注意：避免接触盐水或氯化水。如果接触，
请用淡水冲洗并风干。
注意：洗涤前请拆下铰链并固定魔术贴，
以免损坏织物。

最终处置
本器械及其包装必须按照各自的地方
或国家环境法规进行处置。

责任
Össur	不承担以下责任：

	• 器械未按照使用说明进行维护。
	• 器械与其他制造商的零部件组装
在一起。

	• 器械在推荐的使用条件、应用或
环境之外使用。

	• 代理人和生产厂家信息

备案人 /生产企业 :Össur	hf.	奥索股
份有限公司
备案人 / 生产企业地址：Grjothals	
1-5	Reykjavik	110	Iceland
备案人 / 生产企业联系方式：+354	
5151300
代理人及售后服务机构：奥索假肢矫形
康复器材（上海）有限公司
代理人及售后服务机构地址：上海市
徐汇区虹梅路 1801 号 B 区 201 室
代理人及售后服务机构联系方式：021-
6127	1727
生产日期：见外包装
使用期限：产品启用后	6 个月
生产批号：见外包装
医疗器械备案凭证编号/技术要求编号：
国械备 20170278
说明书版本号 :

한국말

 의료 기기

용도

본 장치는 무릎의 외부 지지 또는 
안정화를 위한 것입니다.

사용 설명서

다음과 같이 무릎 주변의 안정성 
증가에 따른 효과를 볼 수 있는 무릎 
질환:

• 경증에서 중등증의 ACL 또는 
PCL, MCL 및 LCL 불안정성, 
염좌 및 좌상.

알려진 금기사항 없음.

경고 및 주의:
제품 사용 전후 항상 장치 접촉 부위 
아래의 피부를 검사하십시오.

• 본 장치는 손상되지 않은 피부에 
직접 사용할 수 있지만 상처가 
있는 부위에는 절대 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 이 장치를 사용하면 
심부정맥혈전증과 폐색전증 
발병 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다.

일반 안전 지침

사용 전 이 설명서를 주의 깊게 
읽으십시오. 향후 참조할 수 있도록 
보관하십시오. 
장치와 관련된 모든 심각한 사고는 
제조업체 및 관련 당국에 보고해야 
합니다.
다음의 경우 환자는 본 장치의 사용을 
중지하고 의료 전문가에게 문의해야 
합니다.

• 장치 기능의 변경이나 손실이 
있는 경우 혹은 정상적인 기능을 
방해하는 제품 손상이나 마모의 
징후가 보이는 경우.

• 장치 사용 시 통증, 피부 자극 
또는 비정상적인 반응이 
나타나는 경우.

이 장치는 단일 환자에게 다회 사용이 
가능합니다.

사용

장치 착용

참고: 힌지 암의 윤곽을 잡을 때 
최상의 결과를 얻으려면 힌지를 
제거한 후 힌지 암을 원하는 수준으로 
구부립니다.착용 전 힌지를 다시 
적용해 힌지 암이 힌지 포켓 내에 
완전히 자리잡고 힌지 뒷면의 루프가 
장치 상의 후크에 고정되었는지 
확인합니다.
참고: 최초 피팅이 완료될 때까지 
노란색 당김 탭을 제거하지 마십시오.

1. 스트랩을 풉니다.
2. 선택한 장치 버전에 따라 다리를 

완전히 편 상태에서 당김 탭을 
사용해 장치를 무릎 위로 
당기거나(슬리브 버전) 장치를 (
아래 부분부터) 무릎 주위에 
감싸고 컨택 클로저를 무릎 위에 
고정합니다(랩 버전).슬개골 
개구부와 힌지 중앙이 슬개골의 
중심에 오도록 장치를 
배치합니다(그림 1).

3. 짝이 맞는 D링을 통해 
스트랩들을 삽입해 표시된 
순서대로 종아리와 허벅지에 
스트랩을 고정합니다(그림 2).
스트랩은 장치 상단에서 당김 탭 
안쪽으로 감겨야 합니다(그림 
3).

참고: 최종적인 피팅이 이루어지면 
노란색 당김 탭을 제거하여 스트랩을 
제자리에 고정하십시오(그림 3).
참고: 범용 부벽 액세서리를 슬리브 
내부에 추가한 후(슬리브 버전) 여러 
위치에 맞게 조정해 슬개골 지지를 
최적화할 수 있습니다(그림 6).

장치 조정

본 장치는 10° 신전 제한 장치가 
설치된 상태로 제공되며 다음과 같은 
추가적인 제한 옵션이 포함됩니다.

• 신전 제한 장치는 0°, 10°, 20°, 
30° 및 40°로 표시되어 
있습니다.

• 굴곡 제한 장치는 0°, 45°, 60°, 
75° 및 90°로 표시되어 
있습니다.

1. 신전 제한 장치를 제거하려면 
Phillips 십자 드라이버를 
사용해 고정 나사를 
제거하십시오(그림 4).

2. 나사 드라이버 또는 펜을 
사용하여 양쪽 힌지에서 10° 
제한 장치를 밀어 빼냅니다.
원하는 신전 제한 장치를 다시 
적용한 후 고정 나사로 
조심스럽게 고정합니다(너무 
세게 조이지 마십시오)(그림 5).

3. 각 힌지의 다른 쪽에 굴곡 제한 
장치를 추가하려면 동일한 
절차를 수행합니다.

장치 제거

스트랩을 제거합니다.
종아리 높이에서 장치를 잡고 아래쪽 
방향으로 당겨 빼거나 장치를 풉니다.

액세서리 및 교체용 부품

사용 가능한 교체 부품 또는 액세서리 
목록은 Össur 카탈로그를 
참조하십시오.

청소 및 관리

• 순한 세제를 사용하여 손으로 
세척하고 깨끗하게 헹궈 냅니다.

• 자연풍에 건조하고 직접적인 
열에 노출시키지 마십시오.

참고: 세탁기, 회전식 건조기, 다리미, 
표백제, 섬유 유연제를 사용하지 
마십시오.
참고: 소금물이나 염소 처리된 물에 
닿지 않도록 하십시오. 닿았을 경우 
깨끗한 물로 헹구고 자연 
건조하십시오.
참고: 힌지를 제거한 후 직물 손상 
방지를 위해 세탁 전에 후크 및 루프 
고정장치를 고정하십시오. 

폐기

장치 및 포장재는 해당 지역 또는 
국가의 환경 규제에 따라 폐기해야 
합니다.

배상 책임

Össur 는 다음 경우에 책임을 지지 
않습니다.

• 제품을 사용 지침에 지시된 대로 
관리하지 않은 경우

• 제품을 다른 제조업체의 
구성품과 함께 조립한 경우

• 제품을 권장되는 사용 조건, 
적용 분야 또는 환경 외에서 
사용한 경우.

SLOVENČINA

 Zdravotnícka pomôcka

ÚČEL POUŽITIA
Pomôcka je určená na vonkajšiu 
podporu alebo stabilizáciu kolena.

Indikácie použitia
Pre ochorenia kolena, pri ktorých môže 
pomôcť zvýšená stabilita okolo kolena, 
ako napríklad:

• mierne až stredné nestability ACL 
alebo PCL, MCL a LCL, vyvrtnutia 
a natiahnutia.

Nie sú známe žiadne kontraindikácie.

Varovania a bezpečnostné opatrenia:
Pred použitím a po každom použití 
skontrolujte pokožku pod kontaktnou 
oblasťou pomôcky.

• Pomôcka sa môže používať priamo 
na neporušenej pokožke, nikdy však 
nie na otvorenej rane.

• Použitie pomôcky môže zvýšiť riziko 
hlbokej žilovej trombózy a pľúcnej 
embólie.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte tieto 
pokyny. Ponechajte si ich na budúce 
použitie.
Všetky závažné udalosti, ku ktorým dôjde 
v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, je nutné 
hlásiť výrobcovi a príslušným orgánom.
Pacient by mal prestať používať 
pomôcku a obrátiť sa na zdravotníckeho 
pracovníka v nasledujúcich prípadoch:

• Ak dôjde k zmene alebo strate 
funkčnosti pomôcky alebo ak 
pomôcka vykazuje známky 
poškodenia alebo opotrebovania, 
ktoré bránia jej normálnym funkciám.

• Ak sa pri používaní pomôcky 
vyskytne bolesť, podráždenie 
pokožky alebo nezvyčajná reakcia.

Táto pomôcka je určená na použitie iba 
u jedného pacienta – na viacnásobné 
použitie.

POUŽÍVANIE
Aplikácia pomôcky
Poznámka: Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepšie 
výsledky pri tvarovaní ramien kĺbov, 
odstráňte kĺby a ohnite ramená podľa 
potreby. Pred nasadením pomôcky opäť 
uchyťte kĺby a zabezpečte, aby boli 
ramená kĺbu úplne usadené v kapsách 
kĺbu a aby bola slučka na zadnej strane 
kĺbu pripevnená k háku na pomôcke.
Poznámka: Žlté záchytné uško vytiahnite 
až po prvom nasadení.

1. Uvoľnite popruhy.
2. V závislosti od zvolenej verzie 

pomôcky buď uchopte pomôcku na 
úplne vystretej nohe oboma rukami 
na boku a natiahnite ju na koleno 
pomocou záchytných ušiek 
(návleková verzia), alebo pomôcku 
omotajte okolo kolena (najskôr 
spodnú časť) a pripevnite kontaktné 
uzávery cez prednú časť kolena 
(omotávacia verzia). Umiestnite 
pomôcku tak, aby kolenný otvor 
a stred kĺbu boli vycentrované na 
kolene (Obr. 1).

3. Prevlečte popruhy cez príslušný 
D-krúžok a pripevnite ich na lýtku 
a stehne v uvedenom poradí (Obr. 2). 
Popruhy by sa mali omotávať vo 
vnútri záchytných ušiek v hornej časti 

pomôcky (Obr. 3).
Poznámka: Po potvrdení konečného 
nasadenia odstráňte žlté záchytné uško, 
čím zaistíte popruh na mieste (Obr. 3).
Poznámka: Na optimalizáciu podpory 
jabĺčka je možné pridať univerzálnu 
podperu (doplnok) na vnútornú stranu 
návleku (verzia s návlekom) a nastaviť 
do viacerých polôh (Obr. 6).

Úpravy pomôcky
Pomôcka sa dodáva s pripevnenými 10° 
zarážkami rozšírenia a nasledujúcimi 
dodatočnými zarážkami:

• Zarážky extenzie sú označené 0°, 10°, 
20°, 30° a 40°.

• Zarážky flexie sú označené 0°, 45°, 
60°, 75° a 90°.

1. Ak chcete odstrániť zarážku 
rozšírenia, pomocou krížoveho 
skrutkovača  odstráňte upevňovacie 
skrutky (Obr. 4).

2. Pomocou skrutkovača alebo pera 
vysuňte zarážku 10° z oboch kĺbov. 
Znovu nasaďte požadovanú zarážku 
extenzie a jemne ju zaistite 
upevňovacími skrutkami (neuťahujte 
príliš) (Obr. 5).

3. Rovnako postupujte aj pri pridávaní 
zarážky ohybu na druhej strane 
každého kĺbu.

Odstránenie pomôcky
Uvoľnite popruhy.
Uchopte pomôcku na úrovni lýtka 
a potiahnite ju smerom nadol alebo 
pomôcku odmotajte.

Príslušenstvo a náhradné diely
Zoznam dostupných náhradných dielov 
alebo príslušenstva nájdete v katalógu 
spoločnosti Össur.

Čistenie a ošetrovanie
• Umývajte ručne jemným čistiacim 

prostriedkom a dôkladne opláchnite.
• Sušte na vzduchu, nevystavujte 

priamemu teplu.

Poznámka: Neperte v práčke, nesušte 
v sušičke, nežehlite, nebieľte ani 
neumývajte pomocou aviváže.
Poznámka: Vyhnite sa styku so slanou 
alebo chlórovanou vodou. V prípade 
kontaktu opláchnite čistou vodou 
a vysušte na vzduchu.
Poznámka: Pred praním odstráňte 
závesy a zaistite suché zipsy, aby sa 
nepoškodili textílie. 

LIKVIDÁCIA
Pomôcku a obal je nutné zlikvidovať 
v súlade s príslušnými miestnymi alebo 
národnými predpismi o ochrane 
životného prostredia.

ZODPOVEDNOSŤ
Spoločnosť Össur nepreberá 
zodpovednosť za nasledujúce prípady:

• Pomôcka sa neudržiava podľa 
pokynov v návode na použitie.

• Pomôcka je zostavená 
z komponentov od iných výrobcov.

• Pomôcka sa používa mimo 
odporúčaných podmienok používania, 
aplikácie alebo okolitého prostredia.

EESTI KEEL

 Meditsiiniseade

ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUSVALDKOND
See seade on mõeldud põlve väliseks 
toetamiseks või stabiliseerimiseks

Kasutusotstarve
Põlve seisundite korral, millede puhul 
võib kasuks tulla põlve ümbruse 
stabiliseerimisest, näiteks

• Kerge kuni mõõdukas ACL või PCL, 
MCL ja LCL ebastabiilsused, 
nihestused ja venitused.

Teadaolevad vastunäidustused puuduvad.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusmeetmed.
Kontrollige enne ja pärast iga 
kasutuskorda seadmega 
kokkupuutekohal nahka.

• Seadet võib otse kasutada tervel 
nahal, kuid mitte kunagi lahtise 
haava peal.

• Seadme kasutamine võib 
suurendada süvaveenide tromboosi 
ja kopsuemboolia riski.

ÜLDISED OHUTUSJUHISED
Enne kasutamist lugege need juhised 
hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke need alles 
edaspidiseks kasutamiseks. 
Kõikidest seadmega seotud tõsistest 
juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja 
pädevale ametiasutustele.

Patsient peab lõpetama seadme 
kasutamise ja pöörduma 
tervishoiutöötaja poole:

• Kui esineb muutus või kadu seadme 
toimimises, või kui seade omab 
tunnuseid vigastustest või 
kulumisest, mis takistavad selle 
normaalset toimimist.

• Kui seadme kasutamisega kaasneb 
ükskõik milline valu, nahaärritus või 
ebatavaline reaktsioon.

Seade on ette nähtud 
korduskasutamiseks ühele patsiendile.

KASUTAMINE
Seadme kasutamine
Märkus. Liigendvarte parima soovitud 
vormi saavutamiseks tuleks kõigepealt 
eemaldada hinged ja painutada 
liigendvarsi vajalikus suunas. Paigaldage 
hinged enne pealekandmist uuesti, 
veendudes, et liigendvarred oleksid 
kindlalt paigutatud hingetaskutesse ja 
hingede tagaküljel olev aas oleks 
kinnitatud seadme konksu külge.
Märkus. Ärge eemaldage kollast 
tõmbeklappi enne kui pärast ortoosi 
esmakordset pealepanekut.

1. Avage rihmad lahti.
2. Sõltuvalt valitud seadme versioonist, 

täielikult väljasirutatud jala korral 
tõmmake seadet üle põlve kas 
tõmbeklappide abil (varruka 
versioon), või siis kerige seade 
ümber põlve (esmalt alumine osa) 
ja asetage kontaktkinnitused üle 
põlve esiosa (mähisversioon). 
Asetage seade selliselt, et 
põlvekedra (patella) avaus ja 
liigendi keskkoht oleksid põlvekedra 
(patella) keskel (Fig. 1).

3. Kinnitage rihmad sääremarja ja reie 
juures näidatud järjekorras, 
sisestades need läbi vastava 
D-rõnga (Fig. 2). Rihmad peavad 
mähkuma seadme ülaosas olevate 
tõmbeklappide sisse (Fig. 3).

Märkus. Kui lõplik sobivus on kinnitatud, 
eemaldage kollane tõmbeklapp, et 
kinnitada rihm oma kohale (Fig. 3).
Märkus. Universaalse tugiraam 
lisatarviku võib lisada varruka 
siseküljele (varruka versioon) ja 
reguleerida erinevatesse asendisse, et 
optimeerida põlvekedra tuge (Fig. 6).

Seadme reguleerimine
Seadmele on paigaldatud 10° 
ekstensiooni piirajad ja see sisaldab 
järgmisi täiendavaid piirajaid:

• Ekstensiooni piirajad on tähistatud 
0°, 10°, 20°, 30° ja 40°.

• Flektsiooni piirajad on tähistatud 0°, 
45°, 60°, 75° ja 90°.

1. Ekstensiooni piiraja eemaldamiseks 
kasutage Phillipsi peaga (ristpeaga) 
kruvikeerajat ja eemaldage sellega 
kinnituskruvid (Fig. 4).

2. Kasutage kruvikeerajat või pliiatsit, 
et lükata 10° keere mõlemast 
hingest välja. Rakendage uuesti 
soovitud ekstensiooni piiraja ja 
kinnitage hinged ettevaatlikult 
kinnituskruvidega (ärge üle keerake) 
(Fig. 5).Järgige sama protseduuri 
mõlema liigendi teisel küljel oleva 
flektsiooni piiraja lisamiseks.

Seadme eemaldamine
Võtke rihmad lahti.
Haarake seadmest sääre kõrguselt ja 
tõmmake see allapoole või pakkige 
seade lahti.

Tarvikud ja varuosad
Pakutavate varuosade või tarvikute 
loendi leiate Össuri kataloogist.

Puhastamine ja hooldus
• Peske käsitsi õrnatoimelise 

pesuvahendiga ja loputage 
põhjalikult.

• Kuivatage õhu käes, ärge jätke 
otsese kuumuse kätte.

Märkus. Mitte pesta pesumasinas, 
kuivatada trummelkuivatis, triikida, 
pleegitada ega kasutada 
pehmendusaineid.
Märkus. Vältida kokkupuudet soola- ja 
klooriveega. Kokkupuutel loputada 
mageveega ja lasta kuivada õhu käes.
Märkus. Eemaldage liigendhinged ja 
kinnitage enne pesu konks- ja 
silmuskinnitid, et vältida tekstiilide 
kahjustamist. 

KASUTUSELT KÕRVALDAMINE
Seade ja pakend tuleb kasutuselt 
kõrvaldada asjakohaste kohalike või 
riiklike keskkonnaalaste eeskirjade järgi.

VASTUTUS
Össur ei vastuta järgmistel juhtudel.

• Seadet ei hooldata kasutusjuhendi 
järgi.

• Seadme kokkupanemisel 
kasutatakse teiste tootjate osi.

• Seadet kasutatakse väljaspool 
soovitatud kasutustingimusi, 
rakendusala või keskkonda.

ROMÂNĂ

 Dispozitiv medical

UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ
Dispozitivul este destinat susținerii 
externe sau stabilizării genunchiului.

Indicații de utilizare
Pentru afecțiuni ale genunchiului care 
pot beneficia de pe urma unei stabilități 
crescute în jurul genunchiului, cum ar fi:

• Instabilități ușoare până la 
moderate ale LIA sau LIP, LCM și 
LCL, entorse și luxații .

Nu există contraindicații cunoscute.

Avertismente și precauții:
Inspectați pielea de sub zona de contact 
a dispozitivului înainte și după fiecare 
utilizare.

• Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat direct 
pe pielea intactă, însă niciodată 
peste o plagă deschisă.

• Utilizarea dispozitivului poate 
crește riscul de tromboză venoasă 
profundă și embolie pulmonară.

INSTRUCȚIUNI GENERALE DE 
SIGURANȚĂ
Înaintea utilizării, citiți cu atenție aceste 
instrucțiuni. Păstrați-le pentru 
consultare ulterioară. 
Orice incident grav legat de dispozitiv 
trebuie raportat producătorului și 
autorităților competente.
Pacientul trebuie să înceteze utilizarea 
dispozitivului și să contacteze un cadru 
medical calificat:

• În caz de modificare funcțională ori 
pierderi funcționale sau dacă 
dispozitivul prezintă semne de 
deteriorare sau uzură care îi 
afectează funcțiile normale.

• Dacă apar dureri, iritații ale pielii 
sau reacții neobișnuite în timpul 
utilizării dispozitivului.

Dispozitivul este destinat utilizării 
multiple de către un singur pacient.

UTILIZARE
Aplicație dispozitiv
Notă: pentru a obține cele mai bune 
rezultate la conturarea brațelor 
articulațiilor, îndepărtați articulațiile și 
îndoiți-le după cum este necesar. Montați 
la loc articulațiile înainte de aplicare, 
asigurându-vă că brațele acestora sunt 
poziționate complet înăuntrul 
buzunarelor dedicate, iar banda cu bucle 
din spatele acestora sunt fixate de banda 
cu cârlige de pe dispozitiv.
Notă: nu îndepărtați dispozitivul de 
tragere galben înainte de montarea 
inițială.

1. Desfaceți curelele.
2. În funcție de versiunea 

dispozitivului ales, cu piciorul în 
extensie completă, trageți 
dispozitivul peste genunchi folosind 
dispozitivele de tragere (versiunea 
cu manșetă) sau înfășurați 
dispozitivul în jurul genunchiului 
(mai întâi porțiunea inferioară) și 
fixați curelele de închidere peste 

partea din față a genunchiului 
(versiunea cu înfășurare). 
Poziționați dispozitivul, astfel încât 
deschiderea pentru rotulă și 
mijlocul balamalei să fie centrate pe 
rotulă (Fig. 1).

3. Fixați curelele la nivelul gambei și al 
coapsei în ordinea prezentată, 
introducându-le prin inelul 
D corespunzător (Fig. 2). Curelele 
trebuie să se înfășoare în interiorul 
dispozitivelor de tragere din partea 
superioară a dispozitivului (Fig. 3).

Notă: după ce a fost confirmată 
potrivirea finală, îndepărtați dispozitivul 
de tragere galben pentru a fixa cureaua 
în poziție (Fig. 3).
Notă: accesoriul de susținere universal 
poate fi adăugat în interiorul manșetei 
(versiunea cu manșetă) și ajustat în mai 
multe poziții pentru a optimiza suportul 
rotulei (Fig. 6).

Reglajele dispozitivului
Dispozitivul este furnizat cu opritoare 
de extensie la 10° instalate și include 
următoarele opritoare suplimentare:

• Opritoarele de extensie sunt 
etichetate cu 0°, 10°, 20°, 30° și 40°.

• Opritoarele de flexie sunt etichetate 
cu 0°, 45°, 60°, 75° și 90°.

1. Pentru a îndepărta opritorul de 
extensie, utilizați o șurubelniță cu 
cap în cruce pentru a scoate 
șuruburile de fixare (Fig. 4).

2. Utilizați o șurubelniță sau un creion 
pentru a glisa opritorul de 10° în 
afara ambelor articulații. Aplicați din 
nou opritorul de extensie dorit și 
asigurați-l ușor cu șuruburile de 
fixare (nu strângeți excesiv) (Fig. 5).

3. Urmați aceeași procedură pentru 
a adăuga un opritor de flexie pe 
cealaltă parte a fiecărei articulații.

Eliminarea dispozitivului
Desfaceți curelele.
Apucați dispozitivul de la nivelul gambei 
și trageți-l în direcție descendentă sau 
desfășurați dispozitivul.

Accesorii și piese de schimb
Vă rugăm să consultați catalogul Össur 
pentru o listă de piese de schimb sau 
accesorii disponibile.

Curățarea și îngrijirea
• Spălați manual cu un detergent 

delicat și clătiți bine.
• Uscați la aer, nu expuneți la căldură 

directă.

Notă: A nu se spăla la mașină, a nu se 
usca în uscător, a nu se călca, a nu se 
folosi înălbitori și a nu se utiliza balsam.
Notă: Evitați contactul cu apă sărată 
sau clorurată. În caz de contact, clătiți 
cu apă proaspătă și uscați la aer.
Notă: Înainte de spălare, scoateți 
balamalele și închideți dispozitivele de 
fixare cu arici, pentru a evita 
deteriorarea materialelor textile. 

ELIMINARE
Dispozitivul și ambalajul trebuie 
eliminate în conformitate cu 
reglementările de mediu locale sau 
naționale în vigoare.

RĂSPUNDERE
Össur nu își asumă răspunderea pentru 
următoarele:

• Dispozitivele care nu sunt întreținute 
în conformitate cu indicațiile din 
instrucțiunile de utilizare.

• Dacă dispozitivul este asamblat cu 
componente de la alți producători.

• Dacă dispozitivul este utilizat în 
afara condițiilor, aplicației sau 
mediului de utilizare recomandate.
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عربي
 جهاز طبي

الغرض من الاستخدام
الغرض من الجهاز هو دعم الركبة أو تثبيتها من الخارج.

دواعي الاستخدام
بالنسبة لحالات الركبة التي قد تستفيد من زيادة الثبات 

حول الركبة، مثل:
الحالات البسيطة إلى المتوسطة من عدم استقرار 	 

الرباط الصليبي الاأمامي، أو الرباط الصليبي 
الخلفي، والرباط الجانبي الاأنسي، والرباط الجانبي 
الوحشي، و    الالتواءات، والاإجهادات البسيطة إلى 

المتوسطة.
لا توجد موانع استعمال معروفة.

التحذيرات والتنبيهات:
افحص الجلد الموجود أسفل منطقة التلامس الخاصة 

بالجهاز قبل كل استخدامٍ وبعده.
يمكن وضع الجهاز مباشرةً على الجلد السليم، 	 

ولكن ليس على المناطق التي تحتوي على جرح 
مفتوح.

قد يؤدي استخدام الجهاز إلى زيادة مخاطر 	 
وردة العميقة والانصمام الرئوي.

أ
صابة بتجلط الا الاإ

تعليمات السلامة العامة
يرُجى قراءة التعليمات بعنايةٍ قبل الاستخدام. احتفظ بها 

للرجوع إليها لاحقًا. 
بلاغ عن أي حادث خطير يتعلق بالجهاز إلى  يجب الاإ

الشركة المصنعة والجهات المعنية.
ينبغي على المريض التوقف عن استخدام الجهاز 

والتواصل مع أحد اختصاصيي الرعاية الصحية في 
الحالات التالية:

إذا كان هناك تغييرٌ في وظائف الجهاز أو خللٌ بها، 	 
أو إذا ظهرت على الجهاز علامات تلف أو تآكل تؤثر 

على وظائفه العادية.
عند الاإحساس بالاألم، أو تهيّج البشرة، أو حدوث 	 

تفاعل غير معتاد أثناء استخدام الجهاز.
الجهاز مخصص لاستخدام شخصٍ واحد - ويمكن 

استخدامه عدة مرات.

الاستخدام
استخدام الجهاز

ملاحظة: للحصول على أفضل النتائج عند تسوية الاأذرع 
المفصلية، أزل المفصلات واثنِ الاأذرع المفصلية حسب 
الرغبة. أعد وضع المفصلات قبل استخدام الجهاز، مع 
التأكد من أن الاأذرع المفصلية مثبتة تمامًا داخل فتحات 
المفصلات، وأن الحلقة الموجودة في الجزء الخلفي من 

المفصلة مثبتة بالخطاف الموجود على الجهاز.
ملاحظة: لا تقم بإزالة لسان السحب الاأصفر إلا بعد 

التركيب الاأولي.
فُك الاأربطة.. 	
اعتمادًا على طراز الجهاز المختار، ومع تمديد الساق . 	

بالكامل، اسحب الجهاز على الركبة باستخدام ألسنة 
السحب )الطراز الاأسطواني( أو لف الجهاز حول 

غلاق على  الركبة )الجزء السفلي أولاً(، واربط أشرطة الاإ
الجزء الاأمامي من الركبة )الطراز الالتفافي(. ضع 

الجهاز، بحيث يتم توسيط فتحة رأس الركبة ووسط 
المفصلة على رأس الركبة )الشكل 1(. 

اربط الاأربطة على الرّبلة والفخذ بالترتيب الموضح . 	
 D عن طريق إدخالها من الحلقة على شكل حرف
)الشكل 2(. يجب أن تلتف الاأربطة داخل ألسنة 

السحب أعلى الجهاز )الشكل 3(. 

ملاحظة: عند الانتهاء من تأكيد ملاءمة الجهاز لموضعه، 
قم بإزالة لسان السحب الاأصفر وذلك لتثبيت الرباط في 

موضعه )الشكل 3(.
ملاحظة: يمكن إضافة ملحق الدعامة العامة إلى الجزء 

الداخلي من الاأسطوانة )الطراز الاأسطواني( وتعديله إلى 
أوضاع متعددة لتحسين دعم الرضفة )الشكل 6(.

تعديلات الجهاز
يأتي الجهاز مزودًا بمقيدات تمديد بزاوية 0	 درجات 

ضافية التالية: مثبتة، ويتضمن المقيدات الاإ
تم وضع علامة على مقيدات التمديد عند 0 درجة 	 

و0	 درجات و0	 درجة و0	 درجة و40 درجة.
تم وضع علامة على مقيدات الثني عند0 درجة و45 	 

درجة و60 درجة و75 درجة و90 درجة.

زالة مقيد التمديد، استخدم مفك براغي مصلب . 	 لاإ
زالة براغي التثبيت )الشكل 4( . الرأس لاإ

زاحة مصد بزاوية 0	 . 	 استخدم مفكَّ براغي أو قلمًا لاإ
درجات خارج المفصلتين. أعد وضع مقيد التمديد 
المطلوب، وثبته برفقٍ باستخدام براغي الاحتجاز 

)دون المبالغة في ربطه( )الشكل 5( .
اتبع الاإجراء نفسه لتركيب مقيد الثني على الجانب . 	

خر من كل مفصلة.
آ

الا

إزالة الجهاز
حزمة.

أ
قم بفكّ الا

أمسك الجهاز على مستوى الرّبلة واسحبه إلى أسفل أو 
فُك الجهاز.

الملحقات وقطع الغيار
يرُجى الرجوع إلى دليل Össur للحصول على قائمةٍ بكلّ 

ما هو متوفر من قطع الغيار والملحقات.

التنظيف والعناية
يغُسل باليدين باستخدام منظّف معتدل ويشُطف 	 

جيدًا.
يتم تركه ليجفّ في الهواء ، ويمُنع تعريضه للحرارة 	 

المباشرة.

ملاحظة: يمُنع استخدام الغسالة، أو المُجفّف، أو 
المكواة، أو المبيّضات، أو الغسل باستخدام منعمات 

نسجة.
أ

الا
ملاحظة: تجنّب تعريض الجهاز للبلل بالماء المالح أو 

الماء المعالج بالكلور. في حال تعرضّ الجهاز لذلك، 
اشطفه بالماء العذب واتركه ليجفّ في الهواء.

ملحوظة: أزل المفصلات وأحكم غلق لاصقات فيلكرو 
)الاأهداب والخطاطيف( قبل الغسيل؛ وذلك لتجنب 

نسجة. 
أ

إتلاف الا

التخلص من المنتج
يجب التخلص من الجهاز والعبوة الخاصة به وفقًا للوائح 

البيئية المحلية أو الوطنية ذات الصلة.

المسؤولية
 Össur ليست مسؤولة عما يلي:

لم يتم صيانه الجهاز حسب التعليمات الواردة في 	 
تعليمات الاستخدام

تجميع الجهاز باستخدام مكونات من شركات 	 
مُصنعة أخرى.

استخدام الجهاز خارج ظروف الاستخدام أو 	 
الظروف البيئية الموصى بها.

REPUK




